EHS ") Support

November 3, 2020

Brian Jankauskas, P.E.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation (DER), Remedial Bureau A
625 Broadway, 12t Floor

Albany, NY 12233-7015

Subject: Annual Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Report
Pretreatment Plant Area
Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, New York
EPA ID NYD002069748 / NYSDEC Site No.: 557011

Dear Mr. Jankauskas:

On behalf of Hercules Incorporated (previously acquired by Ashland LLC) and Ciba-Geigy Corporation
(“CIBA”) (previously acquired by BASF Corporation) (the “Parties”), EHS Support LLC (“EHS Support”) is
submitting this Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Report (GSMR) for the Pretreatment Plant
Area property (“PTP Area” or “property”) at the former Ciba-Geigy pigments manufacturing facility
located at 89 Lower Warren Street in Queensbury Township, near Glens Falls, New York (the “Site”).

Groundwater and surface water sampling have been conducted at the PTP Area since the mid-1990s
(approximatey 25 years). Approximately 35 rounds of sampling have been performed at the property.
Historically, sampling was performed as often as semi-annually; the frequency of sampling and reporting
has been annual since 2010. The last remaining aboveground historical wastewater treatment structures
(i.e., the former Pretreatment Plant Building and tank T-110) were demolished and removed from the
PTP Area in March 2018. Post-demolition soil and groundwater sampling was performed in May 2019,
with the results provided to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) in
the Soil and Groundwater Sampling Report for the Pretreatment Plant Area by EHS Support (October 11,
2019). The soil and groundwater samples collected at the PTP Area in May 2019 showed no evidence of
a release of constituents of potential concern from former tank T-110 or from the sumps in the former
PTP building.

Groundwater and surface water monitoring was conducted at focused locations in June 2020 pursuant
to the following communications:

e Response to Comments on October 2019 Reports for the Pretreatment Plant Area, submitted to
NYSDEC by EHS Support on December 19, 2019 — In two reports dated October 11, 2019 (i.e.,
the Soil and Groundwater Sampling Report for the Pretreatment Plant Area and the 2019 Annual
Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Report for the Pretreatment Plant Area) the Parties
proposed no further groundwater sampling at the PTP Area property. However, the NYSDEC
responded with a comment letter requiring continued groundwater sampling. In a comment
response letter, the Parties proposed to sample monitoring wells MW-0OB19 and MW-0B23 and
temporary well PTP-SBO1 for cyanide in 2020. The NYSDEC approved this focused groundwater
sampling approach for 2020.

Cassie Johnson Reuter e 316 Grandview Avenue, Argyle, Wl 53504
608-558-6795 e Cassie.Reuter@ehs-support.com e ehs-support.com
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e E-mail communication from the NYSDEC to EHS Support on January 15, 2020 — In the October
11, 2019 reports for the PTP Area property and the response to comments submitted on
December 19, 2019, the Parties proposed no further surface water sampling based on historical
sampling results, which show free cyanide concentrations in surface water below or near
detection limits since 2015 when surface water samples first began being analyzed for free
cyanide as part of the monitoring program.®In an e-mail dated January 15, 2020, the NYSDEC
indicated it would require surface water sampling at the PTP Area for free cyanide in 2020.

Sampling was performed at the locations illustrated on Figure 1, following the sampling program
presented in Table 1. A summary of the sampling activities, laboratory analysis, and results from the
groundwater and surface water monitoring event is presented below.

On June 15, 2020, water levels were measured at the three monitoring wells identified in Table 1 (PTP-
SB01, MW-0B19, and MW-0B23). Depth-to-water measurements and groundwater elevation data are
provided in Table 2.

The groundwater elevation data is consistent with historical data. Previous monitoring events included
collection of data from a property-wide well network and demonstrated that groundwater generally
flows to the east across the PTP Area property, with localized southerly flow in the southwest corner of
the property. Shallow groundwater (overburden) is perched, occurring in the thin saturated zone above
the lacustrine clay, and lateral groundwater flow is influenced by the configuration and undulations of
the surface of the lacustrine clay beneath the property.

Staff gauges are no longer in-place near the PTP property. Surface water depths were recorded in the
approximate locations of former staff gauges SG-7 and SG-11 (Figure 1). The surface water depth was
recorded as 0.13 feet at both locations on June 15, 2020.

Groundwater and surface water sampling were conducted on June 15 and June 16, 2020. Well MW-
OB23 and PTP-SB01 were purged and sampled using low-flow sampling methods (i.e., a peristaltic
pump) on June 15, following procedures detailed in the Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring
Plan (GSMP).2 Groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analysis using a peristaltic pump and
pumped directly into sampling containers provided by the laboratory. Well MW-OB19 purged dry on

! The most conservative surface water criterion for free cyanide in surface water is 5.2 micrograms per liter (ug/L)
(A[C], chronic), and is based on the protection of fish propagation (6 New York Codes, Rules, and Regulations
[NYCRR] 703.5, Table 1, Water Quality Standards Surface Waters and Groundwaters). All free cyanide data for
annual surface water samples collected at surface water gauging stations SG-7 and SG-11 since 2015 has been non-
detect for free cyanide (reported analytical detection less than 2 ug/L), except one sample in 2019 where free
cyanide was detected at 2.1 pg/L, which had a duplicate sample analysis that showed less than 2 ug/L.

2 The current GSMP for the Site was submitted in an appendix to the Remedy Optimization Plan dated November
2016.
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June 15 and was allowed to recharge overnight. A grab sample was collected from this well the next
morning.

Purge flow rates and volumes removed are summarized in Table 2. Water quality parameters, including
temperature, pH, conductivity, dissolved oxygen, turbidity, and oxidation-reduction potential were
monitored during purging and recorded on field log forms. Copies of the field logs are included in
Enclosure 1. Final field parameter readings (prior to sampling) are summarized in Table 3.

Surface water samples were collected as grab samples using clean, laboratory-supplied bottles. Sample
water quality parameters were measured in the field (same parameters as those measured for
groundwater) and recorded on the field logs (Enclosure 1). Field parameter readings (prior to sampling)
are summarized in Table 3.

Laboratory analysis was conducted by Eurofins TestAmerica and ALS Holland laboratories for total
cyanide and free cyanide, respectively, with applicable New York State Department of Health
Environmental Laboratory Approval Program certification for the analyses performed. Clean sample
bottles were supplied by the laboratories with preservative. The sample preservation and analysis
included:

e Total cyanide by EPA Method 9012B on unfiltered groundwater samples collected in plastic
sample bottles containing sodium hydroxide preservative.

e Free cyanide by EPA Method OIA-1677 on surface water samples. Sample collection and
preservation procedures included:

e Testing sample for presence of sulfide by pouring sample water into a glass vial with a lead
acetate test strip. No change in test strip color indicated no excess sulfide was present, thus the
sample was collected in a 40-milliliter (mL) vial with sodium hydroxide preservative and subject
to a 14-day hold time.

Upon collection, samples were placed in coolers with ice and transported to the laboratories under
chain-of-custody documentation. A list of the laboratory analytical methods and sample containers is
included in Table 4. The analytical results for the surface water samples are summarized in Table 5, and
the analytical results for the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 6. The laboratory analytical
reports (in Level 2 deliverable formats) are included in Enclosure 2.

Quality control (QC) samples collected during the monitoring event included the following:
e One duplicate groundwater sample (from PTP-SB01)
e One duplicate surface water sample (from SG-11)
e Two matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) samples, one for groundwater (from PTP-
SB01) and one for surface water (from SG-11)
e Two equipment blanks (one for groundwater and one for surface water)

QC samples were collected using the same methods employed to collect original samples. Analytical
results for the duplicate and equipment blank samples are included in Table 5 and Table 6. Results for
field duplicate samples showed acceptable levels of precision and accuracy, and the blank samples had
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no detections of cyanide or free cyanide. Results for all QC samples, including MS/MSD and other
laboratory method QC samples, are provided in the laboratory reports in Enclosure 2.

Data review and validation were performed by EHS Support in accordance with DER-10 guidelines.? The
laboratory data was evaluated according to the quality assurance (QA) and QC requirements of the
NYSDEC Analytical Services Protocols. Based on the results of the QA/QC review, all analytical data were
deemed usable and technically defensible. Copies of the Tier Il Validation Reports are included in
Enclosure 3.

The surface water and groundwater analytical results for samples collected in June 2020 are included in
Table 5 and Table 6, respectively.

Consistent with recent annual events, the free cyanide concentrations in the surface water samples
were below the laboratory analytical detection limit of 2 micrograms per liter (ug/L). Free cyanide has
been near or below the laboratory analytical detection limit of 2 ug/L in all annual surface water
samples collected since 2015 when free cyanide analysis of these samples began (Table 5).

The groundwater sample results were similar to recent annual sampling events, with the highest
concentration of total cyanide measured at the central area at well MW-0B23 (1,000 pg/L) and lower
concentrations at wells MW-0B19 and PTP-SB01 (300 pg/L and 310 pg/L, respectively) (Table 6).

Previous groundwater sampling events demonstrated that cyanide concentrations detected in
groundwater at the PTP Area property boundary and downgradient of the property have been below
the GA standard of 200 pg/L for at least a decade (Table 7). These wells include:

e MW-0B18 since 2002 (eastern property line)

e MW-0B21 since 2010 (off-Property, south of Glens Falls Feeder Canal)

e MW-0B22 since 2006 (off-Property, south of Glens Falls Feeder Canal)

On the Property, concentrations of cyanide in groundwater declined following cessation of the historical
operations and have been stable to declining for more than a decade (Figures 2A & 2B). Mann-Kendall
calculations were performed for the central area well MW-0B23. The calculations confirm a declining
trend in cyanide concentrations over the past 20 years (Table 8).

It is noted that comparison of groundwater data to the GA standard is for reference, per DER-10
Guidelines. The GA standard was established for the protection of fresh groundwater use as a drinking
water source. However, groundwater on-site is not in use, and the use of groundwater for any purpose
is precluded (pursuant to the Deed Notice filed with Warren County).

3 DER-10/Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation. New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation. May 3, 2010.
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The results of the groundwater samples collected during the annual sampling event conducted in June
2020 demonstrate that cyanide concentrations in groundwater at the PTP Area continue to be on a
declining trend; this trend is supported by the Mann-Kendall statistical analysis for MW-OB23 (Table 8).
Furthermore, free cyanide concentrations in surface water are below surface water standards; and a
Deed Notice is in place precluding the use of groundwater on the Site. On this basis, the residual cyanide
in groundwater at the PTP Area does not present a risk to human health or the environment.

A revised plan for future groundwater and surface water sampling at the former Ciba-Geigy Facility Site,
including the Main Plant Site and the PTP Area, is currently in preparation as part of the Site
Management Plan and will be submitted to the NYSDEC for review and approval prior to the
performance of additional sampling.

I, Cassie R. Reuter, P.E., certify that | am currently a Qualified Environmental Professional as defined in 6
NYCRR Part 375 and that this Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Report was prepared in
accordance with all applicable statutes and regulations and in substantial conformance with the DER
Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation (DER-10).

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact Cassie Reuter at 608-558-6795
for discussion.

Sincerely,
Cassie R. Johnson Reuter

EHS Support LLC
Wisconsin Professional Engineer No. E-39526
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Pretreatment Plant Area - Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020

Table 1

Sampling Event Analysis Schedule

Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

Sampling Location

Total Cyanide

Free Cyanide

Groundwater

PTP-SBO1

MW-0B19

MW-0B23

Surface Water

SG-7

SG-11

Page 1of1



Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020

Table 2

Gauging and Purge Data Summary

Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

EHS

6/15/20 6/15/20 | 6/15/20 | Pump Pre- Post | Post Purge
Well | Screen Total 6/15/20| TOC GW Water | Intake Pump Purge Purge draw

Well Diam.| Interval | Well Depth | DTW Elev Elevation | Column | Depth Rate WL WL down Purged | Pump

Name (in) | (ftbgs) (ft btoc) | (ft btoc) | (ft amsl) [ (ft amsl) (ft) (ft btoc) | (mL/min) | (ft btoc) | (ft btoc) (ft) Vol (gal)| Type
OVERBURDEN MONITORING WELLS
PTP-SBO1 1 5-15 16.93 10.13 ns ns 6.80 16.00 100 10.13 15.71 5.58 4.5 P
MW-0B19* 2 5-10 9.64 8.48 287.82 279.34 1.16 9.06 100 8.5 dry 1.16 1.5 P
MW-0B23 2 3-6.5 8.45 6.33 287.05 280.72 2.12 7.39 100 6.3 7.75 1.45 3.75 P
SURFACE WATER LOCATIONS
SG-7 n/a 0.13 n/a n/a grab
SG-11 n/a 0.13 n/a n/a grab
Notes:

* Well purged dry; grab sample collected next day after sufficient water recharge

Diam. - diameter
DTW - depth to water

Elev - elevation

ft amsl - feet above mean sea level

ft bgs - feet below ground surface

ft btoc - feet below top of casing

gal - gallons

GW - groundwater

in - inches

Support

min - minute

mL - milliliters

n/a - not applicable
ns - not surveyed

P - peristaltic pump
TOC - top of casing
vol - volume

WL - water level

Page 1 of 1
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Table 3
Field Parameter Results
Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020
Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

Location Date Temp pH Conductivity DO | Turbidity | ORP

(degC) | (s.u.) (mS/cm) (mg/l) (NTU) (mV)
PTP-SBO1 05/21/19 11.48 6.92 0.398 5.51 4.9 288
PTP-SBO1 06/15/20 11.8 7.04 0.613 4.61 6.7 368.2
MW-0B19* | 06/12/18 15.48 9.37 0.349 5.71 0.3 269
MW-0B19* | 06/18/19 20.45 7.31 0.294 2.82 4.1 225
MW-0OB19* | 06/15/20 | 16.83 6.69 0.457 4.75 2.3 73.7
MW-0B23 06/13/18 15.15 6.23 0.674 0.68 0.6 23
MW-0B23 06/17/19 17.5 6.67 0.597 2.22 0.0 -78
MW-0B23 06/15/20 14.4 6.84 0.647 3.40 3.3 -7.7
SG-7 06/11/18 22.77 8.82 0.136 7.62 0.3 95
SG-7 06/24/19 22.22 7.28 1.390 6.01 1.8 150
SG-7 06/15/20 | 22.82 7.67 2.13 8.63 202.9 213.7
SG-11 06/11/18 22.9 9.05 0.100 8.57 0.2 100
SG-11 06/24/19 | 26.07 6.36 0.327 5.93 0.5 177
SG-11 06/15/20 26.9 7.87 1.999 7.14 302.1 235.8
Notes:

* Well purged dry; grab sample collected next day after sufficient water recharge
DO (mg/I) - dissolved oxygen (milligrams per liter)

mS/cm -milliseimens per centimeter

NTU - nephelometric turbidity units

ORP (mV) - oxidation reduction potential (millivolts)

s.u. - standard units

Temp (degC) - Temperature (degrees Celsius)

Support
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Table 4
Laboratory Analytical Methods
Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020
Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

Anticipated
Reportin, Sample Container Volume | No. Containers per
Analyte Method Number Media p ) J Container i . P Preservation Holding Time
Limit Type (each in ml) sample
(ng/L)
Test America
Total Cyanide SW846 9012B Water 10 Plastic bottle 250 1 NaOH to pH>12, Cool, < 6 deg. C. 14 Days
ALS Holland
lead-acetate strip field test for
sulfide: 14 Days
Free Cyanide OIA-1677 Water 2 Glass VOA vial 40 1 40 mL VOA with NaOH or
or if sulfide detected 24 hrs
40 mL VOA no preservative
Notes:
pg/L - micrograms per liter
deg C = degrees Celsius
ml = milliliter
NaOH = sodium hydroxide
VOA = volatile organic analysis
Page 1lof 1
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Table 5
Surface Water Sample Results - 2015 to 2020

Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020

Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

Chemical Name Cyanide (Free)
Unit ue/L
NYSDEC Surface Water Quality Standard A(C) 5.2
Location ID Sample Date

SG-7 7/29/2015 2 UJ
SG-7 6/20/2017 2 U
SG-7 6/11/2018 2 U
SG-7 6/24/2019 2 U
SG-7 6/15/2020 2 U
SG-11 7/29/2015 2 UJ
SG-11 DUP 7/29/2015 2 UJ
SG-11 7/25/2016 2 UJ
SG-11 DUP 7/25/2016 2 U
SG-11 6/20/2017 2 U
SG-11 DUP 6/20/2017 2 U
SG-11 DUP 6/11/2018 2 U
SG-11 6/11/2018 2 U
SG-11 DUP 6/24/2019 2 U
SG-11 6/24/2019 2.1

SG-11 DUP 6/15/2020 2 U
SG-11 6/15/2020 2 U
EB 20160725 7/25/2016 2 U
EB 20170619 6/19/2017 2 U
EB 20180611 6/11/2018 2 U
EB 20190624 6/24/2019 2 U
EBO1 20200615 6/15/2020 2 U

Notes:

1) 6 NYCCR 703.5, Table 1 Water Quality Standards Surface Waters and Groundwaters.
A(C) = Fish Propagation (chronic).

2) In June 2016, the location of SG-7 was dry; therefore, a surface water sample was not collected for analys

3) In 2015, no equipment blank was collected at the PTP Area for free cyanide analysis.
pg/L - micrograms per liter
NYDSEC - New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

U - indicates not detected above laboratory reporting limits

J - indicates result is estimated

DUP - duplicate

l1of1l
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Table 6
Groundwater Sample Results - 2018 to 2020
Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020
Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

Chemical Name Cyanide
Unit ug/L
NYSDEC Class GA Groundwater Quality Standards 200
Location ID Sample Date

MW-0OB17 6/11/2018 87 )
MW-0OB17 6/17/2019 10 UJ
MW-0OB18 6/12/2018 110 )
MW-0OB18 6/17/2019 100 J
MW-0OB19 6/12/2018 180 J
MW-0OB19 6/18/2019 57 UJ
MW-0OB19 6/16/2020 300
MW-0B20 6/17/2019 28 )
MW-0B21 DUP 6/11/2018 110 )
MW-0B21 6/11/2018 140 )
MW-0B21 DUP 6/17/2019 98 J
MW-0B21 6/17/2019 62 )
MW-0B23 6/13/2018 2000
MW-0B23 6/17/2019 670 J
MW-0B23 6/15/2020 1000
PTP-SBO1 DUP 5/21/2019 330
PTP-SBO1 5/21/2019 420
PTP-SBO1 DUP 6/15/2020 300
PTP-SBO1 6/15/2020 310
EB 20180611 6/11/2018 10 UJ
EB 20190617 6/17/2019 10 U
EB 20190624 6/24/2019 3.4)
EB02 20200615 6/15/2020 10U

Notes:

1) 6 NYCCR 703.5, Table 1 Water Quality Standards Surface Waters and Groundwaters
GA = protective of fresh groundwaters for drinking water source.

* Well purged dry; samples collected next day after sufficient water recharge

Bold value indicates concentration above water quality standard

ug/L - micrograms per liter

NYDSEC - New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

U - indicates not detected above laboratory reporting limits

J - indicates result is estimated

DUP - duplicate

Support
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Table 7

Historical Groundwater Sample Results - 1993 to 2017
Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020
Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

SAMPLE GROUNDWATER - TOTAL CYANIDE CONCENTRATIONS (mg/L)

DATE MW-0B17 | MW-0OB18 | MW-OB19 | MW-OB20 | MW-0OB21 | MW-OB22 | MW-0B23 P-1
Jun-93 0.083 0.237 2 - - - - -
Sep-93 0.928 0.387 1.08 - - - - -
Sep-96 0.67 0.33 - - - - - 0.66
Mar-97 0.12 0.34 - 0.062 0.49 0.46 3.1 0.35
Sep-97 0.49 ND - 0.06 0.48 0.088 2.4 0.51
Mar-98 0.12 0.35 - 0.049 0.51 0.046 1.6 0.26
Sep-98 0.52 0.39 - 0.058 0.72 0.14 1.9 0.54
Mar-99 0.12 0.28 - 0.027 0.57 0.061 2 0.24
Sep-99 0.419 0.3 - 0.145 0.87 0.12 5 0.36
Mar-00 0.1 0.29 - 0.019 0.69 0.07 7.2 0.3
Sep-00 0.28 0.19 - 0.098 0.47 0.12 2.5 0.2
Apr-01 0.19 0.24 - 0.021 0.42 0.19 1 0.28
Aug-02 0.14 0.18 0.9 0.1 0.54 0.3 4.5 0.22
May-04 0.11 0.14 0.63 0.046 0.36 0.077 2.2 0.14
Jan-05 0.15 0.14 0.47 0.094 0.48 0.046 1.5 0.11
Jul-05 0.34 0.15 0.69 0.073 0.41 0.34 2.9 0.14
Jan-06 0.16 0.18 0.096 0.062 0.33 1.1 0.096
Jul-06 0.084 0.086 0.38 0.33 0.36 0.084 0.04 0.12
Dec-06 0.16 0.16 0.089 - 0.36 0.036 1.6 0.077
Sep-07 0.34 0.2 - 0.056 0.29 0.04 2.1 0.18
Sep-08 0.63 - 0.28 0.04 0.28 0.01 4 0.14
Dec-08 0.14 - 0.17 0.05 0.3 ND 0.06
Dec-09 0.09 - 0.17 0.05 0.26 0.03 0.98 0.06
Jun-10 0.066 - 0.25 0.03 0.21 0.017 1.7 0.089
Dec-10 0.21 - 0.041 - 0.19 0.024 2.3 0.073
Dec-11 0.075 0.054 0.054 0.16 0.18 0.019 0.91 0.036
Dec-12 0.2 0.059 0.059 0.17 0.076 0.021 1.9 0.11
Dec-13 0.19 0.083 0.18 - 0.14 0.017 1.1 0.078
Dec-14 0.2 0.035 0.096 0.087 0.100 0.016 0.69 0.051
Jul-15 0.182 0.102 0.182 DRY 0.119 - 1.8 -
Jul-16 0.370 0.057 0.140 - 0.097 - 2.5 -
Jun-17 0.070) 0.093 0.250) 0.051) 0.1101) - 1.4) -

Notes:

1) Available data obtained from historical monitoring reports; majority of samples analyzed were not field-filtered.

2) Prior to July 2015, samples were collected using 3-volume purge and sample methods.
3) Low flow sampling methods were employed beginning July 2015.
mg/L - milligrams per liter
ND - indicates not detected above laboratory reporting limits
J - indicates result is estimated
"-" - not sampled

Support
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Table 8 - Mann-Kendall Calculations — Well MW-0B23
Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020
Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

GSI| MANN-KENDALL TOOLKIT

for Constituent Trend Analysis

Evaluation Date:|10-Aug-20 Job ID:{C16262_2020-400
Facility Name:|Glens Falls - Pretreatment Plant Area Constituent:| Total Cyanide
Conducted By:|Leah Krause Concentration Units:[mg/L

Sampling Point ID:|  MW-OB23 | [ [ [ [
Sampling Sampling

TOTAL CYANIDE CONCENTRATION (mg/L)

Event Date
1 21-Mar-97 3.1
2 26-Sep-97 2.4
3 25-Mar-98 1.6
4 17-Sep-98 1.9
5 18-Mar-99 2
6 24-Sep-99 5
7 16-Mar-00 7.2
8 21-Sep-00 25
9 3-Apr-01 1
10 2-Aug-02 4.5
11 17-May-04 2.2
12 14-Jan-05 1.5
13 5-Jul-05 2.9
14 23-Jan-06 1.1
15 14-Dec-06 1.6
16 20-Sep-07 2.1
17 17-Sep-08 4
18 4-Dec-09 0.98
19 2-Jun-10 1.7
20 7-Dec-10 2.3
21 21-Dec-11 0.91
22 18-Dec-12 1.9
23 16-Dec-13 1.1
24 17-Dec-14 0.69
25 23-Jul-15 1.8
26 1-Jul-16 2.5
27 20-Jun-17 1.4
28 13-Jun-18 2
29 17-Jun-19 0.67
30 15-Jun-20 1
31
32
33
34
35
Coefficient of Variation: 0.68
Mann-Kendall Statistic (S): -110
Confidence Factor: 98.5%

Concentration Trend: LI CEETI |

10 MW-0OBZ3

A /\/\ et MW-OB23
1

Concentration (mg/L)

0. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
12/96 08/99 05/02 02/05 1107 08/10 05/13 01/16 10/18

Sampling Date




Table 8 - Mann-Kendall Calculations — Well MW-OB23
Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020
Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

Notes:
. Atleast four independent sampling events per well are required for calculating the trend. Methodology is valid for 4 to 40 samples.
. Confidence in Trend = Confidence (in percent) that constituent concentration is increasing (S>0) or decreasing (S<0): >95% = Increasing or Decreasing;
2 90% = Probably Increasing or Probably Decreasing; < 90% and S>0 = No Trend; < 90%, S<0, and COV 21 = No Trend; < 90% and COV < 1 = Stable.
. Methodology based on "MAROS: A Decision Support System for Optimizing Monitoring Plans", J.J. Aziz, M. Ling, H.S. Rifai, C.J. Newell, and J.R. Gonzales,
Ground Water, 41(3):355-367, 2003.

DISCLAIMER:  The GSI Mann-Kendall Toolkit is available "as is". Considerable care has been exercised in preparing this software product; however, no party, including without
limitation GSI Environmental Inc., makes any representation or warranty regarding the accuracy, correctness, or completeness of the information contained herein, and no such
party shall be liable for any direct, indirect, consequential, incidental or other damages resulting from the use of this product or the information contained herein. Information in
this publication is subject to change without notice. GSI Environmental Inc., disclaims any responsibility or obligation to update the information contained herein.

GSI Environmental Inc., www.gsi-net.com
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Figures 2A - 2B
Cyanide Concentrations in Groundwater versus Time
Pretreatment Plant Area Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling - June 2020
Former Ciba-Geigy Facility, Glens Falls, NY

Figure 2A - MW-0OB19 (southeast corner PTP)
—&— Total Cyanide (mg/L)
— GAstandard (use as drinking water source) = 0.2 mg/L
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Figure 2B - MW-0OB23 (central area of PTP)

—@— Total Cyanide (mg/L)
—— GA standard (use as drinking water source) = 0.2 mg/L
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Note: Values indicated on each graph represent historical maximum detections.
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Enclosure 1 Purge and Sample Logs




Cincinnati, OH Fart Collins, CO Houston, TX Spring City, PA South Charleston, WV
+1 513 733 5336 +1 970 490 151 % Chaln Of CUStOdy Form +1 281 530 5656 +1 610 948 4903 +1 304 356 3168 B

wMiddletown, PA Salt Lake City, UT ‘York, PA
+1 717 944 5541 +1 801 266 7700 +1 717 505 5280

Everett, WA Holland, M}
+1 425 356 2600 +1 616 399 6070

| ALS Work Order #:
Parameter/Method Request for Analys:s

Customer Information

Purchase Or_dér’

Work Order

Compan.y' Name

Send Repdrt To n\it.)i.cé Attn

Address

CltylState/Zm

City/State/Zip

: Phonei-"

Phone

Fax

e-Mail Add_ress

et A |

T e D[ E T F @[ [ 1 [ 4] Hld.

No. - Sample Description .Métfix .

~ | o i W N

o«

9

10 |
Sampler(s) Please Print & Sign

Shipment Method | Required Turnarourid Time: {Check Box) Results Due Date: -

Relinquished by: Time: . . Received by: Notes:
4 I 't"";‘”:

FRa.

H

Relinquished by: -~~~ Date: Time: Received by (Laboratory): - CoolerID | Gooler Temp.. | QC Package: (Check One Box Helow)

Checked by (Laboratoryj:_ :

Logged by (Laboratory): R Date: . Time: .

Preservative Key: 1-HGI  2-HNO, . 3-H,80,  4-NaOH~ 5:Na,§,0, 6-NaHSO,  7-Other  8-4°C ~ 9-5035 |

Note: 1. Any changes must be made in writing once samples and COC Form have been submitted to ALS Environmental. Copyright 2011 by ALS Environmental.
2. Unless otherwise agreed in a formal contract, services provided by ALS Environmental are expressly limited to the terms and conditions stated on the reverse.
3. The Chain of Custody is a legal document. All information must be completed accurately.




Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo

10 Hazelwood Drive i
Aot 20¢ 14226.2753 Chain of Custody Record

Phone: 716-691-2800 Fax: 716-681-7991

<~ eurofins

i ling

Sarr ler: Lab PM: Carnier Tracking Nofs): COG No:
Client Information /ﬂ\k_q l.k.l W %%_ Barnett, Eddie T 680-115613-44213 2
Client Contact: Ph E-Mait: Page: {
Mr. Jim Vondracek (3‘6\2 ) 0‘ %7—" (gz_ eddie. barnett@testamericainc. com Page-2oft /Z,
Company: T Job #:
Ashland LLC Anaiysis Reguested
Address: Due Date Requested: e Preservation Codes:
5200 Blazer Parkway DS4
- A-HCL M - Hexane
City: TAY Requested (days): S B MaOH N - None
Dublin . . ; C-Zn Acelate O - AsNa02
State, 7 ST l ) D - Nitric Acid P - Na2048
OH, 43017 E - NzHS04 Q- Na2503
" F - MeOH R - Na25203
Phone: PO# G - Amehlor §-H2804
614-790-6148(Tel) POB14392 Iy BN H - Ascorbic Aed T - TSP Dodecahydrate
Email- WO #: - R {-lce U - Acetone
jevondracek@ashland.com Task 400 e 2 o |- D Water V- MCAA
Project Name: Profect & 2l's £ E:ES;IA \ZNv'OF::;'éped )
Hercules Glens Falls O8&M 2020 68000856 ‘ al3 % g ‘
S - SO g ] z G [Other:
Ju]
Gl IS HE MK 5
Matri la ] 2
Sample atrix zl= & >
Type | (wmweeo (THE 2 . 2
- Sample [(C=comp, | oo, |2|E g T
Sample Identification Sample Date Time G=grab) |ar-vissve, s=sir}| i | & 2 e Special Instructions/Note:
Preservation Code: D |

AP~ SED| 20200015 VliS|z20 | jsiol B | wae
M\ - DB 73207200015 . LG 2QIWC0| &7 | weer
M - DIBIA 707000 i p: ty!IbIZDDCI?:C G | waer
My - DRIA 7020001l - W7D B25] G | e
A/ = UN_20700te )y Culgzo ligzz | & | e
AW-BH _2o7000ile  PhulzolipoD| & | e
W - 0BZis.. 20200013~ Lirlzo|0ase]l B | e

MS{mMSD

Z)

A AT AT AT A YAV 4

y\' K X R % W {90128 - Cyanide, Total

LIR[KR[LR X

MS [InSD

FAFACAEAPArA Y APIrdP<4ns
~—NNNNN DN =S

e
o<
S - B Z07000(F | 3Z20 103] | b7 | werer: [YINiX
A -AiH_ 2020001 Ul 20 0S8 | B | v >
W -0R7% 70700 Uiz [1105] & | weer [YNE<
E&Q02Z. —20200uls uhoizp|i203] & | wee X
Possible Hazard Identification Sample Disposal { A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
o~ MNon-Hazard O Elammable [ Skin irritant - Poison B a{Lnnk.m:)wn — Radiological I—;—11‘7\’o.=3l‘um' To Client Disposal By Lab -~ Archive For Months
Deliverable Reguested: |, i, IY, IV, Other (speciy} Special Instructions/QC Requirements:
Empty Kit Relinquished by: . lDate ITime: ’ 1Methad of Shipment. ‘
i} i
Relinquished fu{dmg Date) Company Receive, i ¥, DatefTirme: Company .
TR OS2z 1S2 B i 1= Kl Dofro jos) |evw
Relinguished by: ()(,J‘ ! Dateklime Company scaivad by DatefTime: Company
Relinquished by Date/Time: ' Company Received by: Date/Tima: Company
Custody Seais Intact: {Custedy Seal No.: ‘ Caoler Temperature(s) °C and Olher Remarks:
A Yes A No

Ver: 01/16/2819




Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
10 Hazelwood Drive

Amherst, NY 14228-2298
Phone: 716-691-2600 Fax: 716-691-7991

Chain of Custody Record

< eurofins

Samper; Lab PM: Carner Tracking No(s}: CQOC No:
Client Information k@)&?ﬁ /\M\}\,Fl')rm Barmett, Eddie T 680-115613-44213.1
Client Contact: Phone. . v E-Mail: Page: _2/
Mr. Jim Vondracek (3‘&1130\3’1-\ LP?‘KL eddie.barnett@testamericainc.com Page %otd— /Z
Company. e Job #: v
Ashland LLC Analysis Requested ’
Address: Due Date Requested: Preservation Codes:
5200 Blazer Parkway DS “ "
Clty: TAT Requesied {days): g :a('SH hN" 7 N::zne
Dubiin R .
State, Zip: 3T D g-ﬁri‘l:cci‘:i;e g— szN;‘?é
OH, 43017 - E - NaHS04 Q - Naz503
Phone” PO # g- h.:;?::lcr 2: ::Zézioa\
£14-790-6148(Tel) PO814392 = H- Ascorbic Add T - TSP Dodecahydrate
Email: WO #: b e 1-lce U - Acetone
jevondracek@ashland.com Task 400 E z " JK - CEﬁDVTVzter 3\[ Mmqs
Project Name: Project # ] g1n SprAS
Hercules Giens Falls O&M 2020 68000955 . tal |2 :“E boEA £+ cler (specity)
Site: S50WR = Z Bie © {Other:
. E
(\::A SAAS m\ S ] '§; 2 E g
Sample Matrix ‘g g E E -é
Type (W:walzr. = E o|a 3
. Sample | (C=comp,| ot |21 2 | 3 . -
Sample [dentification ' Sample Date Time G=grab) |ar=tissue, A=} iz S ERE = Special Instructions/Note:
Preservation Cade: 8 |p b ————
OWPD| 20700015 Glisfzo] — [ B | veer NINDQ D)
€203 _.202000ilp Giulzd [1zD[ & | ve=r INEXEA RZ
Ban- s 20200 Ulitzo izis | & | "= Y 44 B2
OWPDR .. 20200\ 3 ATH20 |[— | T | v YINSX pva
B N . T d L . N .
—Z02000\ ¥ o[z [(2R0] & | e DINSLL v
S A ' GIIAZR] B | e WINBES
v N ¢ Water . 2
et A e .
= - )'.,
— e . \Water . ] ! -j.__‘:’(_, -
3 _— :
( ﬂ ‘/W/‘ter - > |
~ \}(ate( / -“!‘C -

Possible Hazard ldentification

- Poison B %Jnknown

Sample Disposal { A fee may he gissessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)

Non-Hazard Flammable - Skin frritant i~ Radiciogical Return To Client Disposal By Lab Archive For Months
Deliverabie Reguested: |, It ill, 1V, Other (specify) Special instructions/QC Requiremants:
ﬁmpty Kit Relinquished by: Pate: ITimet o IMemcu of Shipment:
Relnguished by DaleT’ “ﬁ-] Company . Reseived by, , . N D?;.'T ime: . Comgpagy .
b o . e g

L vilzaRe A7 Pedreorin. %M" le-]1-30%0 [uf2-| ETP .
Relinquished by. Gt/ d Dateffime: ¥ iCompany Refeived by: DaterTime: Company
Relinquished by Date/Time: Company Recelved by: CratefTime: Company

Custody Seals Intact:
A Yes A No

Custody Seai No.:

Cooler Temperature(s) °C and Other Remarks:

Ver: B1/16/2019




Chain of Custody Record St eurofins | _ '
Environment Testing

h TestAmerica
Address: .
Regulatory Program: [ow [ Jweoes  [Ircea [ Jother . TAL-8210
l_ Client Contact Project Managergim VErohed A lSite Contact: Date: {p l\'}\ 2070 [COC No:
Company Name: A‘”\L’\\Mﬁ 120 Tel/lEmail: 22 v evielW el lk@ﬁsh\pq\ﬂ‘ s, Contact:’ AL oWt [Carrier: A 1 of_/, COCs
Address: E 2190 ¥l T AAS [ h_h. o2l Knalysis Turnaround Time Sampleuléahmv\l:@w
City/State/Zip { ANA Ty DY AZny7 ¢ ] cALENDAR DAYS (] WORKING DAYS FB For Lab Use Only:
Pronefigl A ) A0 12140\ TAT if different from Below 1 1= é é Walk-in Client:
Fax: —me—— (| 2 weeks by Lab Sampling:
Project Name: Loy raalgs Al Fos Ol 2ipp O - Lweek %’Y % = o 1
Site: TARAAS Fodls o AN O 2 days : 2|2 g Job / SDG No.:
PO cpxin=az ! c 1day Els |
Sample § é 5 5
—— AT
Sample Identification Date Time G=Grat) |Matrix| Cont. }E{2 ] | Sample Specific Notes:
) . L i NP PO B d el :
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Suwinp - B, 2020001 F olizb 031 & |0 |1 N
A A A 20700 ey ek & (w11 N|ed
M- 0825 20200y . [l iog & |l T i"1.°<’ “ -
CE02. 2020001’ Tepelze zo] & [ ] 1 NN
AN - B 207 00U T L|iFlzb \2ig] B (Lol [N
DOUWRB_202006\F Wirzd —| & (0] TN
EAD4_ ZoZoDuYT e[?zb 22 © (W] 1 [N
Preservatloﬁysqi A3 lce, 2= HCI; -3 HeSOA RN L AR R, 5 I O B R R O A R R N e N O CE A AN
Possible Hazard Identification: Sampie Disposal ( A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the : v
Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample. y
[ won-Hazarg ] Flemmabte [ skin Iitant [Ipoison B b unknown (7] Retum to Client a%lsposm by Lab [ Archive for. Months
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:
Custody Seals Intact: C] Yes [ o Custody Seal No.: ~ |Cooler Temp. [°CY. Obse, Corr'd: Therm 10 No.:
Refinquished br—\m Company Daterl' ime: USW Company: DatefT ime: ‘
A ' Ardzn YW\S\/’W‘\ gl KA@/‘/ Eumting 1A -1 Yok A%
Relinquished b’y:-\-""'j’ ' Company: Uatem‘me |Recelved by: Company: Datemme
) Relinguished by: _ Company: IDatefTime; Received in Laboratory by: Company: Date/Time:




Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo

10 Hazelwood Drive =
ronona o 952208 Chain of Custody Record

Phone: 716-691-2600 Fax: 716-691.7991

= eurofins

Sampler, Lab PM: Carner Tracking Nofs): COC No:
Client information P LA \\_/Fam Barnett, Eddie T 680-115613-44213.4
Client Conlact: Phone: e i . E-Mail: Page:
Mr. tim Vondracek (Bﬂp\) qm b}& 2 eddie.barnett@testamericainc.com Page 4-65-6-:—2[2
Company: il Job #: !
Ashland LLC Analysis Requested
Address: . Due Date Reguested: Preservation Codes:
5200 Blazer Paskway DS4
- - A~ HCL W - Hexane
City: ) TAT Reguested {days): 1 B - NaOH N - None
Dublin S . C- Zn Acatate 0 - AsNaQ2
State, Zip. -r D - Nitric Acid P - Na204S8
OH, 43017 D - E - NaHS04 Q - Na2803
- £ - MeOH R - Na25203
Phona. PO # 5 G - Amchlor S - H2504
614-790-6145(Tel) PO814392 5 H-AscobicAdd T - TSP Dudecahydrate
Email: WO # z§ ,.+- 1-ice U - Acetone
jevondracek@ashland com Task 400 ° 'S wl]d- IEIDV_I\_’aiEr V- MCAA
- . - - P K- A W-pH 45
Praject Name: Project # é 5 E L_EDA 7 - other (specily
Hercules Glens Falls O&M 2020 88000956 . g B E £ vq : U j
Site: - SSOWE E‘ & ‘g k “, g {other: ’fY“ Y \WUN\- :
! a ] 1
Ca o FollS L é 3 | CMNE T AR
T 5
Sample Matrix g g 5 5 -é
type | G (ELEIR T 2
A Sample |{C=comp,| o-wswin, |2 E1E s L@ . k-
Sample identification M Sample Date Time G=grab) [sr=Tissus, a=air){ic s AETTY 2 Special Instructions/Note:
>< Preservation Code: d IoliZ
MWMD wzr| & | wee YN S !
. : Water o
'—\ * Water
\ Water
[ - ] . - »
) \\\ Water A {“ 3
. - ) - I W= E 1
< e
% Water .. . T —
- “\
Water e —— .
. : [ f y — : ""--.‘____‘ Lok
et 1
. Water \_‘j , 117, ‘}( \
Water
Water
Possible Hazard Identification Sample Disposal { A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
) Non-Hazard - Flammable - Skin Irritant Poison B ﬁf"lﬁa'nknowri = Radiological — Retum To Client g Disposal By Lab ] Archive For Months
Deliverable Requested: |-Ii, ill, IV, Cther (specify) Special instructions/QC Requirements:
Empty Kit Refinquished by: |Daze: ITime: } [Melhod of Shipment:
Relinquished by: i Datef{ime: . N P Gompany . Received by: % DatefTime: ' . . Comy any '
. éﬂ%}‘\‘? U2 GS2 | B Bty —m k—g@./u b-1100%, 165> | ET) -
Relnquished by, = ./ |/ DatefTime: Company Reffeived by Date/Time: Company
Refinquished by DatefTime . Company Received by: DatesTime: Company
Custody Seals Intact: JCustody Seal No.: Cooler Temperatureds) °C and Other Remarks:
A Yes A No

Ver: 01716/2019




Eurofins TestAmerica, Savannah
5102 LaRoche Avenue

Savannah, GA 31404
Phone: 912-354-7858 Fax: 912-352-0163

Chain of Custody Record

<% eurofins

ler: - Lab PM: Carrier Tracking No(s). COC No:
Client Information e 'R)f(,'\‘ » Barnett, Eddie T 680-115615-43650.1
Client Contact. Phpne: - i E-Mail: Page:
Cody Hume (j%&g) 0\\374 LD?’R‘ 2 addie barnett@testamericainc.com Page 1 of 1
Company: Job #
Antea USA Inc. Analysis Requested
Address; bl t) > j % g 2 Due Date Requested: P tion Codes:
5788 \Wida \Wataraskews Py ] "—. AEEL 9”’- reservation Codes:
ity - TAT Requosted (daysT: A -HGL M - Hexane
R [ . 8 - NaOH N - None
Sprzede \(MV\Q\'\\G\- € - Zn Acelate - AsNa0?
State, 7o K S’TD D - Nitric Acid £ - Na2048
NY, 13224 . E - NaH304 G - Na2s03
S 1 Dﬁc\S < =eT F - MeCH R - Na2§203
i N P . : E G - Amchlor S - H25804
6 OO-G445¢ =R Lq IL‘ ) % - qqgs POB14382 ol = H - Ascorbic Acid T - TSP Dodecahydrate
Email: - WO it o = i-lce 1i - Acetore
Cody.Hume@anteagroup.com Task 400 o i g o | 4 - D Water V- MCAAS
- - — ] % |K-EOTA W - pH 4-
Preject Name: Project # g a o ; i .
Glens Falls POTW Quarterly 68000956 %t & -4 R 7 - other (specify).
Site: SSOWH ° [ 1 5 E & |other:
el e E S
ol - £
ale]l o1 q| ]
=1L L] & -
: Bial~ |3 i = z
Sample Matrix E = P H £
Type {rmwater, zlE g | & z
S=so0lid, 8- ' '
Sample | (C=comp, D=w=s|I=79iI, % -E gl el v &
Sampie |dentification . Sampie Date Time G=grah) {er=tissue, a=air) i sizi8|8 = Special InstructionsiNote:
: Preservation Code: D IS 1B
POTW s Gl 1215 G| wer NN 3
B N I
‘——-______ p v
. — f
! ———— ' ! 7 /
] - [t —
. _'.-""-—-..__;
- = -] -
' : . / : Pl ot I [
B b A / N “
{ /j; il /) e el J \ s
= g (SR By s
Possible Hazard Identification ; Sample Disposal ( A fee may be gesessed if samples are retained fonger than 1 month)
Non-Hazard Flammable L] Skin Irritant i Poison 8 é(Umfmown [ Radiclogical - Return To Client a Disposal By Lab Archive For Months
Deliverable Reguested: 1. Ii; itl, iV, Other (specify} Special Instructions/QC Reguirements:
Empty Kit Relinquished by: lDate: ITime; : IMEﬂ'IDd of Shipment:
Relinquishﬁ@—, DLa};’rme: I Con:npa | Received by, (é“""m\/ Date/Time: . , Com y__ ]
, oo WSz, v, Gixvp = ool [pE2 | ETA
Re\inqu‘isheM v Date/kime: JCempany Receiﬂed by Date/Time: Company
Re|inqui;hed by: Date/Time: Company Received by Date/Time. Company

Custody Seals Intact:
A Yes A No

Custody Seal No..

Cooter Temperature(s) °C and Other Remarks:

Ver: 01/16/2019




r

] [
Water Level Measurements pate ‘P AUAD Quarter/Year: 202020

Ashland - Glens Falls, NY Personnel: 91D AAA 2 IUnebn TV et F
% / = I
Install Well Total
Welt Depth Screen Time bTW Depth Comments
Name (ft btoc}

(ft bgs) Length {ft btoc}

MAIN PLANT SITE

AW-A14 345 10 'S‘fﬂ |—-7’ 9} 32(..09]
AW-84 47.5 10 EHHZDANF |HS IS
AW-C11 158.0 s HRHY= D_ISH,'}/—I

MW-0B14 180 10 |10} N.0Z | ¥y
MW-CB25 100 5 SBSIh D) .33
MW-0B26 14,0 5 < N.Olo | 2.9
REMEDIATIONSYSTEM | %— Zﬁ-ﬁm -
Sump A s | v | S N4
mon | ma | wh |JH2D 195 32126 &2
s | sis | s | )& QY 5P S2.25,
PRE-TREATMENT PEANT -~ 7 070 = m i e e
MW-OB19 10.0 s0 IPIT TAHE VI pA
MW-0B23 65 a0 |1BUSKI <S5 | 418
Canal (56-2) NA N DA (o1 I &% Gauged in place of $G-7 and 5G-11
PTP-SBO1 A ID12 1(p-Y13

$G-7 and 5G-11 Canal gauge no longer in lace. Feeder Canal depfh 16 water and total depth to be measured from canal wall by trail near

former location of $G-2,

o

lofl




Ashland - Glens Falls, NY
QA/QC Tracking Sheet

Sample Team Members: Hokw/cr B ; C Dm)/\/ﬂl, AL ;K@CU\U_J ”\]\:.E'

Date Time Sample 1D Sample Type Comments {i.e. Pump ID, or Parent Sample)
L1770 (700 | 30l 70Z00d< | BB A b (Agoand)2_ Jotbana o N& - 1 Epulus
LMIS(ZE70 17027 | vr0Z 70000 BR, Brai\r HoCT bl > Caoipaaca. tnsy pAW-DRA,
+HAISZwD \S1D Pre-Sror 18 MSIMSDIHEWM BWE AD bﬁ_m
G 152D 34D [0 Z020000I9 YA “and
£ \220 1SG—-U-2 MSIVED [Endlen (avebk) |, SE=)
|14 D 5504 2.20200UIK  P2AP| Roud i a- ldmxa\. S&-1 .
cA\ezmadh 1) ZOPRIB 7000 ] Tas Fhouslea B Tk pn - B
R L2000 o) ZIRi- Uil 707 DOl (G TS TS| £l et o PaY x A RI77 A= (L
L7070 — WD 2070000 _Cine [@2oity (o '@ EaN - R<. [Z1s
TURZozD 1230 [EEpd 70720000l €A | oA, 4 1 YT Pw-R14
Sample Types:

EB - Equipment blank Record wells sampled directly before and after blank collection and equipment blank collected from
DUP - Duplicate sample. Record sample location where duplicate collected

MS/MSD - Matrix spike, Record sample [ocation where collected
Other - record details of sample and where and why collected




(0a H T 60 %Ot/
Sown
Ashland - Glens Falls, NY
Daily Calibrations

Date: 6/[5”/2\_0 Quarter/Year: 2& 20
LU Baown + Calen, mwpm\j/
Y U

Personnel:

P:rameter Horiba Callbrjtéon Standards Calibrations are to be conducted daily. Unsuccessful calibrations will be followed with
B — - second and third attempts. If calibrations remain unsuccessful, equipment will be
Conductivity 4.51 ms/cm . . L L -
Turbidity Ot removed frc_)m _semci, and spare _equlpment used in it's place. Calibration conggiered
Diss. Oxygen Varies per Temp.. mglL successful if within 2% of Calibration standards (NTU must be under 5 for turbidity).
Time 1175¢/ IStaft: o Minrlhay” Time |Staff:
Mode!: T ih 32O 4 el Model: "
Meter Serial #: R ol Successful Meter Serial #: Successful?

H 04 U0 [0-1410-00 N pH
Conductivitiy o230 44 X/ Conductivitiy
Turbiduty 2.5 /0.0) 120.2.012. & > Turbiduty
DO A%,.9% /[ ioo%e P DO
Temperature Dl e N/A Temperature N/A
[Fime 20 [t Trolig 2 10 A Time [Starr
Model: Va1 S0 " Model: ”
Meter Serial X 29 Successful? Meter Serial #. Successful?
pH D2F2/4-00 _ b.63fbso Y pH
Conductivitiy I X Conductivitiy
Turbiduty ~A5/D-0 LT 2fi26 X Turbiduty
DO X6.9% /i00% » > DO
Temperature L < N/A Temperature N/A
Time [Staff: Time | Staff:
Madel: Model:

? 2

Meter Serial #: Successhul? Meter Serial #: Successful?
pH pH
Conductivitiy Conductivitiy
Turbiduty Turbiduty
DO DO
Temperature N/A Temperature N/A




Ashland - Glens Falls, NY
Daily Calibrations

owe:_16[20

Quarter/Year: QO M w

Personnel: Wﬁ”m £ % MWP&“&L

Calibrations are to be conducted daily. Unsuccessful calibrations will be followed with
second and third attempts. If calibrations remain unsuccessful, equipment will be
removed from service, and spare equipment used in it's place. Calibration considered
successful if within 2% of Calibration standards (NTU must be under 5 for turbidity).

Parameter Horiba Calibration Standards
pH 4.0
Conductivity 4,51 ms/em
Turbidity 0 ntu
Diss. Oxygen Varies per Temp., mg/L
Time ()8;{(7 [ QIfStaﬁ'": { 'pdz% M -
Model: 51 Nio
Meter Serial #: XU Successful?
pH .00 10.05{10-00 7
Conductivitiy VoA b (.1 S ¥
Turbiduty —1.([0.0 2safllf, Y
DO %5 8.6 /i0i.1 %5 i >
Temperature VY-8 N/A
YA TAL Vv 77400
Mime Qi? 0 . O"z,lgtaff: BA g R -
odel: <L G -
Meter Serial #: U3 Successful?
pH H.0214.00 Pl
Conductivitiy Lds3f (v D
Turbiduty 0.% Jop 120-6{1L{ >
DO %% 17,3166 %% 7
Temperature e ?‘j\ N/A
g0 ¢-¥ Y2 24T 251 240
Time [Staff:
Model;

Meter Serial #:

Successful?

pH

Conductivitiy

Turbiduty

Do

Temperature

N/A

Time

| Staff:

Model:

Meter Serial #:

Successful?

pH

Conductivitiy

Turbiduty

po

Temperature

N/A

Time

[Staff:

Model:

Meter Serial #:

Successful?

pH

Conductivitiy

Turbiduty

DO

Temperature

N/A

Time

[Staff:

Model:

Meter Serial #:

Successful?

pH

Conductivitiy

Turbiduty

DO

Temperature

N/A




Ashland - Glens Falls, NY
Daily Calibrations

Date: H jﬂ //Z«O Quarter/Year: ZQZ_OZO
Personnel: \rSYO\Wa, Brown f/odig Muﬁphxﬁ

P:rameter Horiba Ca[rbr:t(l)on Standards Calibrations are to be conducted daily. Unsuccessful calibrations will be followed with
b — : second and third attempts. If calibrations remain unsuccessful, equipment will be
Conductivity 4.51 ms/em . : o Y )
Turbidity O i removed frc?m ge!'wcz:, and spare equipment used in it's place. Calibration con_su;iered
Diss. Oﬁgen Varies per Termp., mg T successful if within 2% of Calibration standards (NTU must be under 5 for turbidity).
Time 7LD [Staff. Wkl s 57 O T\ Time [Stafr.
Model: NS X720 v - Model: R
Meter Serial #: MWW Successful? Meter Serial #: Successful?
pH Mo06/H.00 &% 10 Y pH
Conductivitiy Lo DY LD v Conductivitiy
Turbiduty ~ (21000 U hib \/ Turbiduty
DO 1029 /1007 Y DO
Temperature %o BX N/A Temperature N/A
ORY T3UY | 240 J
Time 36 [ Staff: Cady Mucola Time | Staff:
Model: Model:

? ?
Meter Serial #: Successful: Meter Serial #: Successful’
bH .06/4.00 Y. 90wV pH
Conductivitiy 1-338/ 1-413 v Conductivitiy
Turbiduty <, I b 4 Turbiduty
DO lol /100 v DO
Temperature \ﬂ-_ﬂ_o N/A Temperature N/A
CR® : ]
Time Staff: . Time | Staff:
Model: Model:

? ?
Meter Serial # Successful’ Meter Serial % Successful?
pH pH
Conductivitiy Conductivitiy
Turbiduty Turbiduty
DO DO
Temperature N/A Temperature N/A




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Ashland Glens Falls, NY

Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

B ' HW % - Weli Ip: MW-OB1%
Datet h / [& Vio Driginai Instalf Depth: 104 feet
ér M’m W @Og Screen Length: feat
Time in; ‘ 7_\ 0 7 Time Qut: ‘ 73 E O Well Diameter: 2 inches
U ( \S WELL INFORMATION
Dapth to Water {from TOCk feer) % }-f%f Welt Type: Fusbmount  [_] Stlck-UpM
Depth to Water{From TOC) With ) w
Pt e {feet) B - S’D Well Locked: Yes N [}
Total Depth (from TOC): (Faet] ﬂ - l ,Ffbi Measuring Polnt Marked: Yes W No D
Length of Water Column: {Feet} 1 . ‘l p Weil Condition: .Good Poar E:]
Well Condition Comments:
N _
WELL WATER INFORMATION EVACUIATION INFORMATION ; { GO L / i A
] i wall £y | i . L{ i
Velutne of Water in Well fmL o gal} = D . f %“ } Pump D: (‘!% Pump Slzet G—m P“M Degth of Pump Intake: -Dw
- . " r Evacuation s
Pumping Rate of Pump: {mL/min] { ﬁ (\ Miethad: Baller D Penss:slanﬁ Bladder E_l Other D
Total Volume Removed:

{mL or gal} i

Lo

Tubing Used:

Teflon D

?n[yethyleneﬂa

wa ]

. - 2]
Volume Measurements {gal) {ml) [Tubing/Well Slze Water Quality Meter {type/Serlal Numbar]: yé[ 6 ?2 0 % wsC_f’
Sampling §
Tubing Volume per foot £.003 1156 1/4" 1D tubing. Mathod: %*'e’m Perlstaitic Bladder D Qther D
Well Volume per foat| 0.041 155.18 2" diam. well Dld well go dry? Yes No Et
- 769
0.163 £16,95 2" diam, weil Fina) Depth te Water {pricr to turning off purp): 0 ’* =
0.653 2,471.60  [4° diam. well Barometrie Pressure (At tima of sampling) in mm/Hl{:%L'z % 3 l

FIELD PARAMETER R! INGS:

[Time

14D

(247

e |24

124311250 112551/ 2001205

|20

Rate {m!/min}

A0 1

G0 1190

([P0 | (80 100 (a0 | (2

[Ou

Depth to Water {ft. TOG,

[0
2301550

8.0%{:: OfoOO Qf"al'b %Z{ QO?DI

0-%<

Termperature {0}

825 B
20521950

1208 1{4.06

FEH T4 |1 6,87 (8-} /e.ir

wx

X LR

HHh

b5 AN

bAZ Y2 154G 632 360

662

Conductivity (mS/em)

vl [THBL

e

D420 HEH ) H66)0- 165

O Do

HA

Pt

o Y.l | B | 9/69 |4 %l [ |[7F [1.S0 (33 [[L3 |[.5
Turbidity {NTU) ‘-"t',,b ”Lt ﬂ ‘%g E %,6 ' z,}.}-i g/ 0 %ﬂZ— 2!’ 6 L[_,@ 740 .ﬁﬂfq{)
ORP (1) - 6@-;0( ’Zq’a\ 14\ l,[ Qq/ \Mx‘d [ﬂ' ?7 fg”r‘[/ Sob 0—”? 1% =Yo7

SAMPLE INFORMATIOR

Qbservatlons (water colar, darity, ete):

Sample List:
Blss, Chramium & VanadiumD

Diss. Hexavalent Chromium[_|

Nﬁ ‘D!'* Yotal Cyani

Sample 1Dt (\ \

start nmgz-\N_/ \

icate 10:
Sample Time:

Tetal Botties: \

End ﬁme:\) =
NB@

Ms/MSD: Yes [

Sampled By:

~.

WP lee v o152

Free Cyanide]_] Dupliate: Yes  [T] Noﬂ D 10: Ftee Cyanide Sulfids Test Strip: Positive {Black} / Negative (No change)
Tatal Dissolved Salids ] Total Botties: (\Q\ Sample Time? UNIT STABILITY
Hardness[_] Sampled By: \ N 5 N Total Bottles: \ pH no Turb. Cond ORP
X
VOCs (Cichiorobenzeres)[_| \\p ) sampled By: \ +0.1 +10% £10%, <10NTU +3% +10 mv Page_‘_ of_]_
o




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

Ashland Glens Falls, NY

Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

i e
Sampling Persannal: H&M bf o Wp\ N Well i MW-0B15
Date: C{) [ r A /" 2 F) ’ Originat Install Depth: 10.0 feat
A o
Weathar: é(./t 71 /A _,-O 5 - Screen Length: feet
T
[Time in: ﬂc:% {4 0 Time Cut: ML(s Well Diameter: 2 inchas
5 | f WELL INFORMATICN
VI el s
T
Depth to Water (from TOC): {feet) ?"’ éff% g 45’ a WeH Typer Flushmount D Stick-Up &
5 2
Depth ta Water{From TOC) With ‘-{ ._ R v
P {feet) 2, 5] Well Locked; ver <y e ]
‘Total Depth {from TOC): {feet) Measuring Point Marked; es Ne
=
T
Length of Water Column : (feet) f o I i’{ ‘Well Condition: Good E Poar D
Wl Conditlon Comments:
WELE WATER INFORMATION EVACUATION INFORMATION t j T VI / i b
T — 7T , D57
Velume of Waterin Well: {mL or gl g gg\“"‘g Pump ID: q Z,, Purmp Size: f?Q Pum Depth of Pump Intake: ’ @(r{
Pumping Rate of Pump: {mL/min} {0 ::::::’"“ Batler [_| paristaitic. T2 v Bladder ] otrer [_]
Total Voluma Removed; {mL ar gal} f) _S-QQ\' \ Tubing Used: Teficn E:] Polyethylens %} N/A D —
Volume Measurements {gal) {ml} Tublng/Wejl Size Water Quality Meter (type/Serial Number); l{sj’ é% 4@ :b# W 3 j
{sampiing . M . h@ . m
Tubing\luiume perfoot 0.003 1136 174" 12 tubing Methed: Bailer D Peristalt P Bladder Gthar D
Woll Volume perfoot] 0,00z 155.48 |17 dlam, wen Did woll go dry? ves ] Ne
0.153 615.95 2" diam. well Final Dapth to Water [grlor to tuming off pump}: “l ey @ 3
0.653 2471160 4" digm. weil Baremetric Pressura (At time of sampling) In mm/He: J?‘ll?', ZRZ

FIELD PARAMETER READINGS!

Time nq' A
Rate (mi/min} f o
Dapth ta Water (ft. TOG) g ,% b

[Temperature (*C}

[£.83

pH

(0:£%

Conductivity {mS/em)

0MsA

Dissolved Cxygen (mg/L)

4,5

/
[

Turbidity (NTU)

ORP {mV)

EER

|
]
H
¥

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Observations {water color, clarlty, ete):

Sample List
Diss. Chromium & Vanadivm )

Samgle 1D M\p\}-{)’B {q,’l 0200616

Start Thme: OQ(% o

plicate ID:
Sample

B

Diss. Hexavalent Chromium[_| End Time: OO@g Yotal Batties: \
&&D\X Total Cﬁnld@/ MsMsDzves [ ] Mo ﬂ Sampled By: — o
. Free Cy:mideD Duglicaze: Yes E‘ Wo ﬁ 4/MSD 1D Frae mrﬁdé Suifide Tast Strip: Positive {Black} / Negative {No change) %‘\) iLfbﬁ
Total Disselved Salids [ Total Bettlos: '\ s:::l}w\ UNIT STABILITY i
Hatdness[ Sampied By: \&(“’e) Total Bottles: \ o oo Turk, Cond kP . :
VOCs (Did\lumhenzmesJD Sampled By: 01 T A0% +10%, <1ONTU £3% +10mV Page _Lnf____;




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Ashland Glens Fabls, NY
Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

Sampling Personnel; Haw b{ g wN well 1o MiW-GR23
pate: {9[ ‘ﬂc:’/ w z Orlginal Install Depth: 65 feet
Tirae In: (8(0 b 7 Time Out: ’ wl -D Well Dlameten 2 Inches

T 6 ‘S T ™
Depth to Water [from TOC): {feet) %{,‘ waﬁ Wekl Type: Flushmount a Stick-Up E
J:::“h: “;’:’:’(F“’m"'oq“ﬁ"' teet) E B Well Locked: J@; oo [7]

Total Depth (from TOC) {feer) g{ cfﬂfg Measuring Poins Marked: ves [ - No @
Length of Water Cotumn : [feet) ";? . 57 Well Condition: Good g& Foor m
Well Condition tomments:
WL WaTHR INFORMATION ;1 _ G 1| EUACATION NEORNAATION -/ R T e e
Volume of Water In Well L or gal} —_— |fumplb= f{ b <L N —y ?}"’}
Pumping Rate of Pump: {mL/rmin) i 0 O 3’::::;1"“ i saller || Peristaiticﬁ: Bladger || other |}
Total Velume Removed: {mL or ga) T Tubing Used: Teflon [_} Polyethylene Hedd wa ]
s e i warer cuatity Mtar Gype/Seriat Numberk YS T @720 / “ r}%q,
Tublig Volume per foot]  £.003 1136 |1/4" 1D whing ﬁ:t:::g eiier ] perismaic s’ sadder ] otrer [_1
Well Volume perfoot] 0,043 15518 13" diam, wel] Did well go dry? ves ] =
sae3 516,95 |2 diam. well Final Depth to Water (prior o turning off pumal: ‘-:I" S
0.653 287166 |8 diam, weil Prassre (At e f umpin) g '?'l/l_-rg"\

. e e e FIELD PARAMETER READINGES 5o : A R S A L T i
fo i M Y /97 HzE His Juza [d-22 M.::':k m-z_ iz | IS 1567 [ /<67
e 750 110 1760 [[ec 110617261122 | 100 lro0 lcoo [loe [f60 | o0 |con
oo (GED @064 G Y010.58 Hn00 |, | Bl 72 (8§75 B2 ) 935|736 (740

Temperatare (*C)

i‘gﬁf’E

(14 S

il 56

G52

? Mra &q

e

14.54

ju-ZL

(4.40

I4o

et

pH

3L

ILJMJB W@@

'ﬁ o] "bjc;‘(%

L6 &

65

5;?1'2

57

&-FHo

&Y

bFo

LY

b 7F

g

Conductivity (mS/cm)

T

650

512

O5HT

0. XL

Oﬂ(ﬁgg

0.6

§6bl

0-653

8-655

(3 4%

Eiss.ﬂ'\rumium&\lanzdiumu
Diss, Hexavalent Chromium[_]
¢l Totalo ”ﬁa
PO o
Free Cyanide[_]

Total Dissolved Sotids |_|

Hardness[_]

VOCs {Dichlurﬂhenzenes)m

Sarnple Thre:

Total Bottles:

Sampled By:

Free Cyanide Sulfide Test Strip:

Positive {Black) / Negative (No thange)

oo [ (713 [LNQ 160 1512 1760¢ 1065 0281075 13 B0 o086 1/:26
Tusbidiey (NTU} %¢% ’/Q% 64’20 6_.:%— \SQ‘Z ;/]’_glz, iaofn 'Q o \0.11. f 6 }_7 e 1la 6 =2 5 (
B fﬁonf‘ ~OVO *bb,\ =X2| 290-1] v i ~Hoq- WL |-83 -—ﬂm = Febrian P51.b
SAMPLE INFORMATION \- /i i i . IS e R e s [ Obserwitions {waiter colar, Elarhy, dtcl

Sample s ey TSR @gf e o DAOP Prmp ;fv%m/q, o 3 06 Cl*ff&'

5D ID:
Sarnple Time:

Start Time: f é o0
End Tima: a———
m/msh: Yes [ No oSt
Duplicate: Yes  [] Nc{ﬂ:
Total Bottles: \
Sampled By: \_\5

Total Botties:

Sampled By:

UNIT STABILITY
- pH B IERE - L Turb. CoCeng CORPC -
R I B E et ) I T B TR

Page t

)
of __/_-/




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING L.OG
Ashland Glens Falls, NY

Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

g P : H&'{:U‘/\J} f:/) IS AN Well 1Dz MW-CB23
Date: 6 g fs U’w Original Instali Depth; 55 fper
Weather: 01/\ d/‘vx '("_E_,O S . Sereen Length: feet
Tinse in: l Lf (?( j { Time Out: f (}7 ( 5 Well blameter: 2 inches
5 [ & ' WELLINFORMATION P
Depth ta Water ffrom TOC): {feet} E a 5% well Type: *nmhm% Stick- uF\Q:S W
:::h:‘f';‘:‘_:i"':"’m TOOWIh e & s Ye Well Locked: Yes ‘&7 ™ C]
Total Depth [from TOC): feer) ? o &5 Measuring Point Marked: v [ Mo ﬁ
Langth of Water Column s tfear) 2w f Z well Candition; Good @9 poor ]
well Condision Comments:
WELL WATER IREORMATION _ EVACUATION INFORMATION
Volume of Water in Well: {rmL or gel) —— Pump 1D: f/l & < T ump She: 5@0 [ "\"’f Depth of Pump Intole: j‘cﬁ 3%
Pumplng Rate of Pumps imijrein) } 0{) prauation Balier |} perisrattio ey Blacder || other ]
totar Volume Removad: {mL or gal) ’1{2}.‘-‘5 Lah A Tublng Used: Teftor || Pelyethylene o] wa 1
Volume Measurements} {gal) {mi . [Tublng/weit stze Water Quality Meter (type/Serial Numiser): Y.S‘j Q%m f "1?’2\{}
Tubleg Volume perfoct] 0,003 1135 |1/8" D tubing ff.iﬂ:g gaiter ] "E”m""_’ Bladder [_| omer []
well Volume per fost]__ 6.041 15518 |1" diam. well Did well go dry? ves [] N}ﬁﬂ
o8 E1555 2" diam, well Final Depth to Wate {prior to turning off pump]: T:f',, T
o.653 247160 _|a" diam. wait Barometrc Pressure (At s ofsmpling in %L{,‘g"\
. FIELD PARAM| EADINGS: . L L
rime G- | BN R STE (ST 537 |15 231 1542 oM | (5572] 550
e i tee | i6o | fo0 |09 1760 [{00 |igo |jo0 |70 {00
ooy LML 143 [ HMEF ST [1.50[T53[H60 [Fo62 26710
WA |50 1 51 [M3T | 10T 1S T4 4T 79,27 ] 16 33 ( 1440

FH

b2

ﬁir‘??"‘{ é-(d?j}; é’g :

1%

b2 | 681 16,85 |6-85 16.8H

=L

~USN

~4n =5\

Conductivity {mS/cm) E—)‘(A/{q Dﬁwq: {};@’%? %-(ﬁgs 046% ﬁ‘ 6/, D.- é'j“‘ fj? @% 0' @i{‘{f é- &Jﬂ
Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L} ‘[‘uﬂ ‘ 9% [,,%?, ) QOJH f,o’—?'{) ?_ ‘E‘/& % 9{3 Z)QQ.?’ ?5;23 ﬂbj‘ﬂo
Turkidity (NTU} %5,47 fzgi/{ 1,4 Do .% e 2. O H s L{o l::a .%3033‘&

ORP {mV)

ST

Bk

/2 FI13 [~

4550

SAMPLE |NFORMATICH

N,

Chservaticns {fwater celor, clarty, etc.)

Sample List:
Diss. Chromium & Vanaglum{_}

Start Time:

[ &8

Sample ID; w

licate 1D:
Sample Thrts

Dlop pump i gmq/q-o Se0 @MES

Diss. Hexavalent Chromium(_] End Time: e vj (’ W Total Bottles: \
NQQE& Total cyaniéb@ ms/Msp:Yes ) No T Sampied By: \
Free Cyanide[ ] Duplizate: Yes [ ] N [y M, 1D: Free Cyanide Sulfide Test Strip; _ Positve (kack) / Negative (o change)
Total Dissclved Sallds D Tatat Bottles: Sample Time: UNIT STABILITY
Hardness|_] Sampled By: A)é(%; Total Battles: \ BH jale] Turh, Cond ORP ~ ’L_
VOCs lDIdaluruhanzenesjE[ Sampied By: T~ 01 110% +10%, <10NTY +3% =10 mV Page } of ___




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Ashland Glens Falls, NY
Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

(o]

jo0

100

Sampling Persannal: v Well 1D PTP-SR01
Dater , ’s’ j o Original Instell Depth: 16,6 feot
Weathors 7ﬁ 4 <0y v Serecn Length: 18 feet
Time i 3%} O ,  Tmeou JETALL™ Well Blameter 1 Inches
¥ ' !S WELL ISFORMATION
Depth te Water {from TOC): foer) D .'i Wali Type: Flushmount || Stick-Up g
Depth to Water{From TOC) With oy — -
Pump It place: (feet) 'u' — ‘ ‘) Well Locked: Yos E.._..I No g
Total Dapth {from TOC): {feer) il 013 Moaswing Polnt Marked: Yes E:I No m
Length of {foat) r o [ A
npth of Water Column 3 oat] f ’K Weai Conditon: Goo: Paor
F =
Well Condition Comments: TM
WELL WATER INFSRMATION EVACURATION INFORMATION
Volume of Water In Well: {mL or gal) a'” Pump lmmg Pamp Sfze: == Depth of Burmp intakes . T
Pumping Rate of Pump: e | ] O - 166 e gater ] Perteanic_fud] Bladder [_| oer ]
‘Total Volume Removed: {mlL or gal) 4 '5' wt Tublng Used: Teflen D Polyethylene _@’ Nfa D
Volume Measurements| [gal] {ml) ‘Tublng/Wel Size Water Quality Meter (typa/Seral Number): Yﬁ\ 6’m a H4a
Samph
Tublng Volume perfoat!  0.003 1186 |1/e" meubing etbor sater [_] perisalde B¢) Biadder [ owwer ]
Well Volume por fost 0.041 155.18 1" diam, well 0id well go dry? Yes D Ne B’
0163 51685 |2 lam. welt Final Depth to Water {prior to turning off pump): 15 7]
0,653 2,471.50  |4" diam. well Barometric Pressurc {At time of In mm/HE -?t d_g ? R !
EIELD PARAMETER READINGS:
e i34l 1343 1345 14y T1249 (1357 [1356 [Ber_[180G [ 130 | (316 [1301 1396 1Za(
s ) 2 e oo (160 |teo [P0 o 166

166

Depth te Water {ft. TOG)

13.-33

12-40 1335

1537

1339 [13.39

13.37

L33%

1349

186
I A4S

(347

13.52

i357 113.65

Temperature (°C)

133

n.-s21.-63

-v3

.45 1.3

12-15

IR.25

18-99 1245

19-39

1239

12.3% |2.43

uH

G- ¥3

G-57 (-7

%G

6-55|6-¥3

G-

6.3

6-%4 (-85

G2

&-90

-9 |6-92

Conductivity {mSfem}

6563

0-540 |6.53

-53% 553

o537

0.563

0. 57’

O-ST3i0.577

5

0583

0-590 |0-593

£.8 5.9

5N

49% |4.-8%

5.0%

4.5%

464 416

475

4-70

450 | 4-6¢

1479 [iG0-9

a16-%

3457|234

187.1

6.5

%43 |15.6

7.5

569

%3 €73

Bizsolved Oxygtan {mp/L) 4 .qq
Tusbidity T 9% -5‘
TR (mv) w '7

221.4 [329.5

35%.%

347.9(357.1

365

3%l.0

37923743

343

3767

3%1.0

3537

SAMPLE INFORMATI

Observatlons {water color, clarlty, eta):

§ AP, 2020014

Semple Listy
Diss. Chromium & Vanadium{_}

Start Times

e PYP. SRl ACpOfs™™ =~ Purgrab RS

Sample TIme; me—

A45 lower Gipw Ml o 100 Mifimia

Diss, Hexavalent Chromtum | EdTime: | 55 Torat Bores: | o dow drawdowrn lovwer $orh.
Total cyafideg MS/MSD; Yo ™ Satmgled By:
WD rom ol pezive B we O3 | soneietnn oA (B sower dubvay imtaice 4o ‘
Frez Cyanide_} ouphate: ves B we [ MS/8SD 10: enide Sulide TestSulp: _ Pesitive Pl / Negasve [Ne chanzel 3 € Yoy
Total Dssaived Sallds ] Tosal Borties: B SumpleTime: |45 ppy UNIT STABILITY THEY
Hardness| | Sampled Bv:  {GAR Tatal Bortles: | ] o Tarb. Gond are
VOCs {Diehlorabenzancs] ] sampled By: AN 202 A1om +10%, <1ONTU £3% +10mv Page _‘_ uf_s

—* J4.Sg-w 15 08




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Ashland Glens Falls, NY
Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

Samgpling Personnel: ‘ ﬁ l 5, ! Well 1D PYP-5801
Dare: 6 ,5' Loy ! Qrlginal Install Depthe 166 feet
Wezthors » Screen Length: 10 feet
e i 47 a0 Time oat; {5 &5‘ Well Dizmeter: 1 inches

6 /‘; WELL IN*ORMATION
Dopth to Wazer {from TOC): {faet) 5. 13 Wall Typer Flushmount [:] Stick-Up E
D":’u' s ‘?;:‘;ﬁ‘mm TOG With {feet) . Well Lacked: Yas [:l No
Total Depth {from TOC): [feet} ‘(’ - Mensuring Point Marked: Yes D No E’
Length of Watar Calumn < treet) 6 ¥ Well Conditiom: vood D poor [

WELL WATER INFORMATION

ACUATICN INFORMATION

160

Lo

100

100

Volume of Water In Wells [mL er gal) 5 .Q ‘ Pump ID; pp— Depth af Pump lntake: ) (- GO »
Putnplng Rate of Pump: traldenin] |} ~p 00 &":::‘;"’" satter [ poriswite DT wiadger [_] other ]
Total votume Remaved: (L or gal} .5 -a‘lt rubing used: Tetion [} Palyathylene g wia [
Valume Measurements; {gal) [m} [ Tublng/Well Slze Water Quality Meter {type/Sertal Numberk Yﬂ_@ﬁ?ﬁ a"qqa
Tublng Vetume por foot] 0,003 1336 [1/2"1D tublng g sser ] Perisaltlc E pioader ] oner [
Well Volums perfoot| 0,081 W53 [1" diam, well Oid well go dry? ves [ ] No ﬂ
5163 61655 |27 giam, wel Finat Depth to Water (erior ta tuming otf pump): Y &y s 1 1
0.553 2,471.80 _|a" diam. well Barometric Pressure (At time of sampling] in mm/Hgs %\! 7%
FIELD PARAMETER READINGS:
Time 36 (134) 1346 [¥ ideo idos 1410 145 140 (14251420 1435 (1440 [dde |
Sate il 100 | 00 W0 100 0 o 100

100

Depth to Water {f, TOC)

1B

12 9%

4.3

1481

it-x0

14 .60

14.95°

15233

15-44

15.63

15.5%

Temperature (*C)

ia.320

1213

-0

1220

i7s

.54

.47

.08

oy

[Re1

i83.38

18571552
1933

.34

ph

695 -

9>

45"

G693

G-

628

¢-19

'1.00

T80

7.0t

7-0&

7.0%

7.04

Conductivity {mS/cm)

0.5

0-£03

o-60¥ |

©-GO5]

0 -(03

0.605

o407 |

0- 610

C-Git

0013

oLd

0.6i6

0517

Dlssalved Oxygen (mp/L}

Ang

415

374

S-al

§.54

4%

413

4.5

4¢3

4- a5

£

4.2%

rurbiley e} €1 1084 126-2 3.2 [16-4 | 244 {31.8 [31.5 [27.4 |3¥.l |99.2 |al.2 7.7
p— 367.4 [290.] 2436 350413643 1312.1377.2 [374.1| 2123|2620 [364. |345.7 |62
SAMPLE INFORMATION - . Dbservationz (waker ¢olar, darity, ete):
Sample List Ssmple 14 3“’"““ IEW-M m Ciean M 6'”} ml
Diss. Cheamium & Vanadium ] surt'rlmn:ﬁ 10 Sample Time: = -
Diss. Hexavatent Chromtum[_] End Times Total Botdes: % '4 o low M‘." "‘“ﬂ“‘ +g IG '
Total CyaniceSgY” ms/msoeves B me [ sompled by: * Jf
Free Cyanidel ] ouplicate: Yos  [R] v [ MS/MSE It ige Sulflde TestStrip:  Positlva {Black} / Negative {No change) N ]ﬁ
Tatal Dissoived Sofis [ ] Tomlattless % samplaTime: Y, 41 UNIT STABILTY !
Hardness]_] Sampled By: m Taml Bomles: | eH oo Tush, Lond aRp
vOCs (Blehloroberaenesi[] sompiud By: (PN 101 £10% | =163, <onTu 3% £10my pagQ__ars_




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Ashland Glens Falls, NY

Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

s T

Sampling Personnel; de Well iz PYP-SBOL

ome: £ ! v lab Orlginal Install Depth: 166 feat
We:ﬁur:76 "” m‘ Sereon Length: 10 feet
Time in: Y4 DM ’ Time Ouz: ]{4_{ Weli Dlameter; 1 inches

Depth to Water (from TOC):

feet) e ‘3 weli Type: Flshmeunt ] stieeup ]
:"’ﬂ‘ to “::’:F“"“ TOC) With treen} 10 \3 Well Locked: Yes D No g
[ Total Depth tfram TOCK tfeet} ]& ‘qg Measurlag Polnt Marked: Yes I:] No e
Length of Water Columi - (fant} &. ﬁ Well Condition: Good E Poor D

Well Conditlor Comments:

WéLlWATER'INFORMAﬁaN'--:-

- EvACUATION INPORAMATIGN

t
Deoth of Pump intake: f

Volume of Water In Welk (mL or gat} o.a‘ ?' Purnp ID: m Purmp Sizes ==
Pumplhg Rate of Pump: {mb/min) * ‘“ I Baller |:_] Perlstaltlc E’ Bladder D Other D
Total Valume Remaved: fmt. er za) 5 [Tubing wsed: Tefton [_] Palyethylene v ]

Tublagiel Sive

Sampling

L {water Quality Meter {type/Serlal Number): !g ‘m! A Iﬂﬂ.

FIELD PARAMETER READINGS: .- -

Tublng Volume perfoat] _ 0.003 1136 |3/4m 0 bing sater ] rersuatic [ iacer [ ] over ]
Well Velume per foot 0.041 155.18 1" diam. welt Did well go dry? Yes D No
0,163 E16.55 2" dlarm. welt Final Depth to Water {prior to turning off pumnp): l 5 - 1 l
2,471.50 (4" dlam. well Baramatric Pressurs (At time of sampling) In mm!Hg;?'bl’ . Z,SQI

VS . b

1050 [ace [1Son [ses | |
Rate (mi/min) e e 100 6D \
Depth to Watsr (fr, TOC] Ve 50 &

Temperture ("C)

N-5€

pH

703

Conductivity {ms/em)

0-6i4

Dissolved Oxygen {me/L} L.qo A . 51 A _'B ‘,.6\
Turbldity (NTU} 19 ! G -1‘ 6‘7
ORP (mV) 3‘5 's /

SAMPLE (NFORMATION -

564

- | Ghservations (water coler, elstiey; ete: o

Sample Lst:
Diss, Chromium & Vanadlum]:]

Diss. Hexavalent Chromium[_]
Total Cyanide i
Free Evan[dtD

Total Bissolued Sofids ||

-

Start Time: !s !Q
End Time: ﬁs

Sample Time;

Total Bortles: ‘

MS5/MSD: Yes a

Ne [}

Samgpled By: m

Duplcatet Yes

A =« Q

Positive {Black) / Negative (Mo change} N ’ k
t

Total Bartles: ] Sample'nme;m URIT STABILITY
Hardness_] Sampled By: g\ Totat Bottles: ‘ PH- DG ] Turb, Cond . . CRrP
vace (chhlarnbenzens)a Sampled By: m © 301 T 10% R et _'g EL £10 my Fage_snf_s




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Ashland Glens Falls, NY
Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

plieg b J(DMJUI A {:; Wl iD: 67
Bater U‘ \5\ZDZD - _ Orginal Install Depts N feat

Weather: ?\l"\}u’\/\/ﬁ/\, ?D 5 'F:' Screen Length: N/, feat

ren [ 00

Well Blameter; NfA inches

Lo AMELL INFDRMATION - oo

Depth to Water {from TOC): {feet) Ly .4-15 Weli Type: S W Fiushmount :E,\ sickup  [_]
Depth to Water(from Tac] with {feet) Well Locked: Yes @: No E]
Pump in place:

Tetal Depth {from TOCY {Feet) ( o <) Measuring Point Marked: Yes ]:[ N ‘8’\
Length of Water Column : [feat) n [ 5 Well Contitton: Good ﬁ Poor B

Well Condltion Comments: w . t )&. ld' £\ r—

[WELL WATER INFORMATION EVACUATION INEDRMATION - 1 oo i _ E
Volume of Water in Well: (mL or gal) e ]Pumpll}: (% Pump Siza: Depth of Purmp Intake:
Pumping Rate of Pumyp: (mlfmin] | — 3’::::;"’" - sate [ pedstaite || Bladder || ather [_]
[Total volume Remaoved; {mL or gaf} r— [Tubing Used: Teflon E Polyethylene D . NFA
i R e s | y—— Number): \[S}, Q ii_‘,d’{:»% il i é:%g?ﬁ“f‘,ﬁ“

Tubing Valume per fost] 0,068 1135 [1/4" IDtubing Mm;d: Bai’“:g peristaitic [} Bladter ] oter {_]

Well Velume per foot 0.041 15518 1" diam. wall Did well go dey? Yes E]- Ncg
0.163 616,95 (2" diam. wel Final Depth to Water (prior to turning off pump): l_p -¢f<,

0.553 247160 14" diam. well Barometric Pressure (At time of sampling) Tn mm/Hg-%zs_ q ‘H

FIELD PARAMETER READING:

Tima

Rate [ml/min}

Depth to Water (fr. TDL)

[Temperature (°C}

pH

Lonductivity (mS/cm)

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/l)

Turbldiy (NTU}

ORP (mV}

5 AMPLE INFORMATION TR st e A T
— L T ;
Sample List: Sample ID@_’/ %““ZL‘QCJ &
o
Diss. Chromium & Vanadium_] Smrrﬂme:{ W Sample Times
Diss. Hexavalent Chromium{_} Erd Time: k?%‘f’ Total Bottles: \

Total Cyaside] MS/MSD: Yes [ NacG” Sampled By: T
Free CM Ouplicate s [} Nﬁ ) : Free Cyanide Sulfide Test Strip: Positive (Black) / Negativi (No change}

Total Dissolved Salids [_] Total Bortles: ] UNIT STABILTY

Hardness[_] Sampled By:m Total Bottles: \ e | po | Tailoh cond . .DRP
Page] ofl

VOCs {Dichlorobenzenes)_] Sampled By: \ - E R t;’n% o F10,<10NTU | £3% B :':*iﬁ W

Observatlons (water color, slarity, eted;/ o000




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
Ashland Glens Falls, NY
Quarterly Groundwater & Surface Water Sampling Event

Sampling Personnal: p Well ID: 5G-11
Date: aE f 'E' ;?0 Original Instali Dapth: N/A feet
Weather: 74 5_! ") Sereen Length:

N/A feet
Time in }7w ! Time Out: l '}‘&f O well Dlameter: N/A inches
T (]|
Bepth to Water (from TOC: ifeet) {,HS WelEType:&Af ruushmnuncﬂ suckvp [

Depth to Water(from TOC) With {feet) —— Well Locked: Yas ﬁ No D
Pump [n place:
Yotal Depth {from TOC): (Fae) f ¢ 8 g Measuring Paint Marked: Yes E[ No ﬁ

Length of Water Column: {feet) Q }% ‘Wall Congltion: Good & Poar B

Well tondltion mmmmwkp )\ : ‘Dcld‘*k_a

WELLWATER‘NFORMA‘I'IDN- W LS I I i . EVACUATION (NFORMATION
Velume of Water in Welk fml or gal) [ Se——— Pusg 10z @Q\Q‘R Pump Size: - Bepth of Pump intake:
. Evacuation o
f H i Prrr—— o N
Pumping Rate of Pump: {mt/min} Methad: Baila Peristaltlc D Biadder I:I Other ]:l
[Total Volume Remaoved: {mL or gal} BQA") Tubing Used: Teflon D Polyethylene D N/cg
- Volumd Measurements] - (gal) S s Tabing/Well Slzet T U MWater Quality Meter {type/Serlal Numberd: i N " ]
Sampling . o T §
Tubing Velume perfoot| 0,003 1136 11/e" 1D tubing Mathod: Baller peistatic [_] eiadder [ ] ather ]
Well Volume per foot 0.041 155.18 1" diam. welt Dig well go dry? Yes D Nﬂ
0.183 616.95 2" glam. welt Final Depth to Water {prlar ta turning off pumpl: l f
0.653 2,471.60 4" diam. well Barumetrie Prassure {At time of sampling) in mmeg— i l S-ﬁ 7 P‘l

. “HELD PARAMETER READINGS: -

nma L i."i r

Rate {mifmin}

e
Bepth to Water {ft. TOC) M:S
Temperature (°C) %-q
o 7-857
Conductivity {mS/em} l.m
Dissolved Oxygen {mg/l) 7. I4
Turbidity (NTU} w - i
o8 (1 I%65-9

SAMPLE INFORMATION 7+ 0L T T

sérvations (water tolor, darity; ete}i;

Sample Listt Sample ID:&_,[ 3 Ja:g ; Y.
Dlss. Chromium & Venadium[_] Start Time: 1-1 -m
Dlss. Hexavalent Chramfum{_} End Time: 3 py
“Total CyanideD MS/MSE: Yes da‘ N [ Sampled By:

Free Cvanlﬂ buglizzte: Yes te ] msjnaso o Lly I OO OSSN e Coavide Subie Test Serlp:__ Dogitive (Bickd / Negam

Total Dissolved Solids ] 9] a Sample‘ﬁme:mo UNIT STABILITY

Hardness_] Sampled By m Total Bottles: a l o pR B0 e b Cond ORP
VOGs (Dichlorobenzenss)_] sampled 3y Pam Y B TUH )P0 eloNTu] . 23w | xiomv paged  of}




Brian Jankauskas, P.E. F
Annual GSMR for the Pretreatment Plant Area ()
November 3, 2020 d

Enclosure 2 Laboratory Analytical Reports




ALS

26-Jun-2020

Cassie Reuter
EHS Support LLC
316 Grandview Ave

Argyle, WI 53504

Re: Ashland Glens Falls, NY Work Order: 20061611

Dear Cassie,

ALS Environmental received 4 samples on 18-Jun-2020 for the analyses presented in the following
report.

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by ALS Environmental - Holland and
for only the analyses requested.

Sampile results are compliant with industry accepted practices and Quality Control results achieved
laboratory specifications. Any exceptions are noted in the Case Narrative, or noted with qualifiers in the
report or QC batch information. Should this laboratory report need to be reproduced, it should be
reproduced in full unless written approval has been obtained from ALS Environmental. Samples will be
disposed in 30 days unless storage arrangements are made.

The total number of pages in this report is 8.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me:

ADDRESS: 3352 128th Avenue, Holland, MI, USA
PHONE: +1 (616) 399-6070 FAX: +1 (616) 399-6185

Sincerely,

AL ;4

Electronically approved by: Ehrland Bosworth

Ehrland Bosworth
Project Manager

Report of Laboratory Analysis
Certificate No: MN 026-999-449

www.alsglobal.com

AIGHT sSOoLuTIoOnNs



ALS Group, USA Date: 26-Jun-20

Client: EHS Support LLC
Project: Ashland Glens Falls, NY

Work Order Sample Summary
Work Order: 20061611

Lab Samp ID Client Sample ID Matrix Tag Number Collection Date Date Received Hold
20061611-01 SG-7 20200615 Water 6/15/2020 17:30  6/18/2020 10:15
20061611-02 SG-11 20200615 Water 6/15/2020 17:20  6/18/2020 10:15
20061611-03 DUP02 20200615 Water 6/15/2020 6/18/2020 10:15 [
20061611-04 EBO1 20200615 Water 6/15/2020 12:00  6/18/2020 10:15

Sample Summary Page 1 of 1



ALS Gl'Ollp, USA Date: 26-Jun-20

Client: EHS Support LLC
: QUALIFIERS,
Project: Ashland Glens Falls, NY ACRONYMS. UNITS
WorkOrder: 20061611 ?
Qualifier Description
* Value exceeds Regulatory Limit
** Estimated Value
a Analyte is non-accredited
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank above the Reporting Limit
E Value above quantitation range
H Analyzed outside of Holding Time
Hr BOD/CBOD - Sample was reset outside Hold Time, value should be considered estimated.
J Analyte is present at an estimated concentration between the MDL and Report Limit
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
(6] Sample amount is > 4 times amount spiked
P Dual Column results percent difference > 40%
R RPD above laboratory control limit
S Spike Recovery outside laboratory control limits
U Analyzed but not detected above the MDL
X Analyte was detected in the Method Blank between the MDL and Reporting Limit, sample results may exhibit background or
reagent contamination at the observed level.
Acronym Description
DUP Method Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Sample
LCSD Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
LOD Limit of Detection (see MDL)
LOQ Limit of Quantitation (see PQL)
MBLK Method Blank
MDL Method Detection Limit
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TDL Target Detection Limit
TNTC Too Numerous To Count
A APHA Standard Methods
ASTM
EPA
SW SW-846 Update 111

Units Reported

Description

pg/L

Micrograms per Liter

QF Page 1 of 1



ALS Gl‘Oup, USA Date: 26-Jun-20

Client: EHS Support LLC
Project: Ashland Glens Falls, NY
Work Order: 20061611

Case Narrative

Samples for the above noted Work Order were received on 06/18/2020. The attached
"Sample Receipt Checklist" documents the status of custody seals, container integrity,
preservation, and temperature compliance.

Samples were analyzed according to the analytical methodology previously transmitted in the
"Work Order Acknowledgement". Methodologies are also documented in the "Analytical
Result" section for each sample. Quality control results are listed in the "QC Report" section.
Sample association for the reported quality control is located at the end of each batch
summary. If applicable, results are appropriately qualified in the Analytical Result and QC
Report sections. The "Qualifiers" section documents the various qualifiers, units, and
acronyms utilized in reporting. A copy of the laboratory's scope of accreditation is available
upon request.

With the following exceptions, all sample analyses achieved analytical criteria.

Wet Chemistry:

Batch R291176, Method CNF_1677_W, Sample 20061611-02AMS and -02AMSD: The Free
Cyanide MS and/or MSD recoveries were below the lower control limit. The corresponding
result in the parent sample may be biased low for Free Cyanide.

No other deviations or anomalies were noted.

Case Narrative Page 1 of 1



ALS Group, USA

Client:

EHS Support LLC

Date: 26-Jun-20

Work Order: 20061611

Project: Ashland Glens Falls, NY
Lab ID: 20061611-01A Collection Date: 6/15/2020 5:30:00 PM
Client Sample ID: SG-7_20200615 Matrix: WATER
Report Dilution
Analyses Result  Qual  Limit Units Factor Date Analyzed
CYANIDE, FREE OIA 1677 Analyst: MB
Cyanide, Free ND 2.0 ug/L 1 6/19/2020 01:30 PM
Lab ID: 20061611-02A Collection Date: 6/15/2020 5:20:00 PM
Client Sample ID: SG-11_20200615 Matrix: WATER
Report Dilution
Analyses Result Qual Limit Units Factor Date Analyzed
CYANIDE, FREE OIA 1677 Analyst: MB
Cyanide, Free ND 2.0 ug/L 1 6/19/2020 01:30 PM
Lab ID: 20061611-03A Collection Date: 6/15/2020
Client Sample ID: DUP02 20200615 Matrix: WATER
Report Dilution
Analyses Result  Qual Limit Units Factor Date Analyzed
CYANIDE, FREE OIA 1677 Analyst: MB
Cyanide, Free ND 2.0 pg/L 1 6/19/2020 01:30 PM
Lab ID: 20061611-04A Collection Date: 6/15/2020 12:00:00 PM
Client Sample ID: EBO01_ 20200615 Matrix: WATER
Report Dilution
Analyses Result Qual Limit Units Factor Date Analyzed
CYANIDE, FREE OIA 1677 Analyst: MB
Cyanide, Free ND 2.0 ug/L 1 6/19/2020 01:30 PM

Note:

See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.

AR Page 1 of 1



ALS Group, USA Date: 26-Jun-20

Client: EHS Support LLC QC BATCH REPORT
Work Order: 20061611
Project: Ashland Glens Falls, NY
Batch ID: R291176 Instrument ID FS3100 Method: OIA 1677
MBLK Sample ID: MB-R291176-R291176 Units: pg/L Analysis Date: 6/19/2020 01:30 PM
Client ID: Run ID: FS3100_200619B SeqgNo: 6498703 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKVal Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RpD  Limit Qual
Cyanide, Free 1.568 2.0 J
LCS Sample ID: LCS-R291176-R291176 Units: pg/L Analysis Date: 6/19/2020 01:30 PM
Client ID: Run ID: FS3100_200619B SeqNo: 6498704 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKval Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RpD  Limit Qual
Cyanide, Free 51.53 2.0 50 0 103  82-132 0
MS Sample ID: 20061611-02AMS Units: ug/L Analysis Date: 6/19/2020 01:30 PM
Client ID: SG-11_20200615 Run ID: FS3100_200619B SegNo: 6498711 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKVval  Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD  Limit Qual
Cyanide, Free 38.68 2.0 50 026 779 82130 0 S
MSD Sample ID: 20061611-02AMSD Units: pg/L Analysis Date: 6/19/2020 01:30 PM
Client ID: SG-11_20200615 Run ID: FS3100_200619B SeqNo: 6498712 Prep Date: DF: 1

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD
Analyte Result PQL SPKVal Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RpD  Limit Qual
Cyanide, Free 40.11 2.0 50 -0.26 80.7 82-130 38.68 3.64 11 S
The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 20061611-01A 20061611-02A 20061611-03A

20061611-04A

Note: See Qualifiers Page for a list of Qualifiers and their explanation.
QC Page: 1 of 1



ALS

ERETEGLE) AR

733 5336

Everett, WA
+1 425 356 2600

T Ee AsrRRRray s

+1 976 450 1511

Holland, M}
+1 616 389 6070

wiiairn o1 Gustoay rorm

|Page_l___of_j__ l
cocid:: 2243771

[ e rerm angy = n
+1 281 530 5656 +1 610 948 4903
Middietown, PA York, PA

+1 717 944 5541

Salt take City, UT
+1 801 266 7700

+1304 356 3168

+1 717 505 5280

. "ALS Project Manager:

¥~ | . ALS Work Order #:

2806 16 W

Customer Information Project Information Parameter/Method Request for Analysis

Puschase Order poeetriame | SUMS Folls MY ACvowishe , Gan. (O1A- 1573)
Work Order Project Number . B
c_gmpaﬁy: Name EHE Suppont LLG Bilt 3-0 qu‘panj( B Support LLO Py
Send Report To Caesie Reuter - Invoice Atin Bogounts Paranle D
e o 316 Grandvisw Avg R R T 3 Grandview Ave E
“Address - Address g
City/State/Zip Argle, Wi 53504 - CityiState/Zip | Avgrle, Wi 53504 @
Phone (A S5 10628 H
Fax Sl Fax !

oMall Aadress _IDBSSIL v 1R 2ing - SMPDST it Address Ve owm

o
[+
=]
m
-
o
x
=

Hold

Ne. - Sample Déscription ate A .
1 18- Z20Zoowls u(is{zezo o<
2| S~ || -20z000WS lo X
3| POUFDZ. 20200015 (¢ ol
4| £ED|_702000< ) X
6

: »

Sampler{s) Pie‘as_e Print & Sign _,

FO%be

Pl

Shipment Method

Required Turnaround 1ime: (Check Box)
O 10 ik Days [ 5V Days {7 2wk s

b Rasylig 1_3:;3 Date:

{1 24 siour

Relinquished bt r‘él% Recoived by: Notes: 20 i [S MS ] W\SD
Relinquished by: ¢ 1" me: Gooler Temp. | QC Package: {Check One Box Below)
LA LA ol (D . ] Lavel 1 S0 G0 ] THEP CheskLi
Logged by (Laboratory): Ddte; Time: &, 2°C F1 Lanl HI S0 GUFaw Datp [ TREB Lavel iy
f\/\’\‘(o (47/ (_1/7_,9 AL ' =] [ Lavel IV SWBAGIOLP
Preservative Key: 1-HCI  2-HNO; 3-H,80, 4-NaOH 5-NaS,0, 6-NaHSO, 7-@ther 8-4°C  9-5035 922 3 Caher

Note: 1. Any changes must be made in writing once samples and COC Form have been submitted %S Environmental.
2. Unless otherwise agreed in a formal contract, services provided by ALS Environmental are expressly limited to the terms and conditions stated on the reverse,
3. The Chain of Custody is a legal document. All information must be completed accurately.

Copyright 2011 by ALS Environmental.



ALS Group, USA

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: EHS SUPPORT-ARGYLE

Work Order: 20061611

Checklist completed by /7 1z W
eSignature

Matrices: Water

Carrier name: FedEx

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Sample(s) received on ice?
Temperature(s)/Thermometer(s):

Cooler(s)/Kit(s):
Date/Time sample(s) sent to storage:

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

pH adjusted?
pH adjusted by:

Login Notes:

Client Contacted:

Contacted By: Regarding:

Comments:

CorrectiveAction:

Date Contacted:

18-Jun-20

Date

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Rl &

R & R R & K] R &} &[]

4.2/4.2C

Date/Time Received:

Reviewed by:

18-Jun-20 10:15

Received by: MJG

A = B A 19-Jun-20

eSignature Date

No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [
No [

Not Present []
Not Present []

Not Present

[9]
=

6/18/2020 3:54:42 PM

Yes

Yes

Yes

[

No [ No VOA vials submitted [ ]

Nol ] NnaA [
NoW nNna [

Person Contacted:

SRC Page 1 of 1



&> eurofins

Environment Testing
America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
10 Hazelwood Drive
Amherst, NY 14228-2298
Tel: (716)691-2600

Laboratory Job ID: 480-171343-2
Client Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

For:

Ashland LLC

5200 Blazer Parkway
DS-4

Dublin, Ohio 43017

Attn: Mr. Jim Vondracek

Al 1ot

Authorized for release hy:
6/29/2020 7:50:45 AM

Eddie Barnett, Project Manager |
(912)250-0280
eddie.barnett@testamericainc.com

- LINKS e

rReview your project
results through

Total Access

Have a Question?

Ask
The
Expert
rVisit us at:
www.eurofinsus.com/Env

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC, 2009 TNI, and 2016 TNI requirements for
accredited parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced
except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the
Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.



https://secure.testamericainc.com/TotalAccess/login.aspx
http://www.testamericainc.com/services-we-offer/ask-the-expert
http://www.eurofinsus.com/Env
mailto:eddie.barnett@testamericainc.com

Client: Ashland LLC Laboratory Job ID: 480-171343-2

Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: Ashland LLC
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Job ID: 480-171343-2

Qualifiers

General Chemistry

Qualifier Qualifier Description

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
o Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Page 3 of 16
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Case Narrative

Client: Ashland LLC Job ID: 480-171343-2
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Job ID: 480-171343-2
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo

Narrative

CASE NARRATIVE
Client: Ashland LLC
Project: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Report Number: 480-171343-2

With the exceptions noted as flags or footnotes, standard analytical protocols were followed in the analysis of the samples and no
problems were encountered or anomalies observed. In addition all laboratory quality control samples were within established control
limits, with any exceptions noted below. Each sample was analyzed to achieve the lowest possible reporting limit within the constraints of
the method. In the event of interference or analytes present at high concentrations, samples may be diluted. For diluted samples, the
reporting limits are adjusted relative to the dilution required.

RECEIPT
The samples were received on 06/18/2020; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and on ice. The temperatures of
the 2 coolers at receipt time were 3.5° C and 3.7° C.

TOTAL CYANIDE

Samples PTP-SB01_20200615 (480-171343-1), MW-OB23_20200616 (480-171343-2), MW-OB19_20200616 (480-171343-3),
EB02_20200615 (480-171343-11) and DUP01_20200615 (480-171343-12) were analyzed for total cyanide in accordance with EPA
SW-846 Method 9012B. The samples were prepared and analyzed on 06/25/2020 and 06/26/2020.

Cyanide, Total recovered low for the MS of sample PTP-SB01_20200615MS (480-171343-1) in batch 480-538269. Refer to the QC report
for details.

Sample MW-0OB23_20200616 (480-171343-2)[5X] required dilution prior to analysis. The reporting limits have been adjusted accordingly.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
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Detection Summary

Client: Ashland LLC
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Job ID: 480-171343-2

Client Sample ID: PTP-SB01_20200615

Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-1

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Cyanide, Total 0.31 F1 0.010 0.0050 mg/L 1 9012B Total/NA
Client Sample ID: MW-OB23_20200616 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-2
7Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
7Cyanide, Total 1.0 0.050 0.025 mg/L 5  9012B Total/NA
Client Sample ID: MW-OB19_20200616 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-3
7Ana|yte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
7Cyanide, Total 0.30 0.010 0.0050 mg/L 1 9012B Total/NA
Client Sample ID: EB02_20200615 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-11
[ No Detections.

Client Sample ID: DUP01_20200615 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-12
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Cyanide, Total 0.30 0.010 0.0050 mg/L 1 9012B Total/NA

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.
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Client Sample Results

Client: Ashland LLC
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Job ID: 480-171343-2

Client Sample ID: PTP-SB01_20200615
Date Collected: 06/15/20 15:10
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00

Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-1
Matrix: Water

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Cyanide, Total 0.31 F1 0.010 0.0050 mg/L ~ 06/26/20 12:31 06/26/20 14:08 1
Client Sample ID: MW-OB23_20200616 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-2
Date Collected: 06/15/20 16:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Cyanide, Total 1.0 0.050 0.025 mg/L ~ 06/25/20 12:08 06/25/20 14:16 5
Client Sample ID: MW-OB19_20200616 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-3
Date Collected: 06/16/20 09:30 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Cyanide, Total 0.30 0.010 0.0050 mg/L ~ 06/25/20 12:08 06/25/20 14:13 1
Client Sample ID: EB02_20200615 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-11
Date Collected: 06/15/20 12:03 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Cyanide, Total 0.010 U 0.010 0.0050 mg/L ~ 06/26/20 12:31 06/26/20 14:24 1
Client Sample ID: DUP01_20200615 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-12
Date Collected: 06/15/20 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00
7Genera| Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Cyanide, Total 0.30 0.010 0.0050 mg/L ~ 06/26/20 12:31 06/26/20 14:25 1
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QC Sample Results

Client: Ashland LLC
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Job ID: 480-171343-2

Method: 9012B - Cyanide, Total andor Amenable

7Lab Sample ID: MB 480-537996/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 538027

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 537996

Page 7 of 16

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Cyanide, Total 0.010 U 0.010 0.0050 mg/L ~ 06/25/20 12:08 06/25/20 13:39 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 480-537996/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 538027 Prep Batch: 537996
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Cyanide, Total 0.400 0.358 mg/L N 90  90-110
Lab Sample ID: LCS 480-537996/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 538027 Prep Batch: 537996
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Cyanide, Total 0.250 0.247 mg/L N 99  90-110
Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-3 MS Client Sample ID: MW-OB19_20200616
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 538027 Prep Batch: 537996
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Cyanide, Total 0.30 0.100 0.393 mg/L N 90  90-110
Lab Sample ID: MB 480-538238/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 538269 Prep Batch: 538238
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Cyanide, Total 0.010 U 0.010 0.0050 mg/L ~ 06/26/20 12:31 06/26/20 14:02 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 480-538238/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 538269 Prep Batch: 538238
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Cyanide, Total 0.400 0.377 mg/L a 94 90-110
Lab Sample ID: LCS 480-538238/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 538269 Prep Batch: 538238
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Cyanide, Total 0.250 0.247 mg/L o 99 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-1 MS Client Sample ID: PTP-SB01_20200615
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 538269 Prep Batch: 538238
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Cyanide, Total 0.31 F1 0.100 0.385 F1 mg/L a 76 90-110

Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
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QC Sample Results

Client: Ashland LLC
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Job ID: 480-171343-2

Method: 9012B - Cyanide, Total andor Amenable

Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 538269

Client Sample ID: PTP-SB01_20200615
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 538238

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Cyanide, Total 0.31 F1 0.100 0.404 mg/L a 95 90-110 5 15
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Client: Ashland LLC

Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

QC Association Summary

Job ID: 480-171343-2

General Chemistry

Prep Batch: 537996

Page 9 of 16

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
480-171343-2 MW-0OB23_20200616 Total/NA Water 9012B
480-171343-3 MW-OB19_20200616 Total/NA Water 9012B
MB 480-537996/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 9012B
LCS 480-537996/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9012B
LCS 480-537996/3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9012B
480-171343-3 MS MW-OB19_20200616 Total/NA Water 9012B
Analysis Batch: 538027
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
480-171343-2 MW-OB23_20200616 Total/NA Water 9012B 537996
480-171343-3 MW-OB19_20200616 Total/NA Water 9012B 537996
MB 480-537996/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 9012B 537996
LCS 480-537996/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9012B 537996
LCS 480-537996/3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9012B 537996
480-171343-3 MS MW-OB19_20200616 Total/NA Water 9012B 537996
Prep Batch: 538238
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
480-171343-1 PTP-SB01_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B
480-171343-11 EB02_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B
480-171343-12 DUP01_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B
MB 480-538238/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 9012B
LCS 480-538238/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9012B
LCS 480-538238/3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9012B
480-171343-1 MS PTP-SB01_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B
480-171343-1 MSD PTP-SB01_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B
Analysis Batch: 538269
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
480-171343-1 PTP-SB01_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B 538238
480-171343-11 EB02_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B 538238
480-171343-12 DUP01_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B 538238
MB 480-538238/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 9012B 538238
LCS 480-538238/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9012B 538238
LCS 480-538238/3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 9012B 538238
480-171343-1 MS PTP-SB01_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B 538238
480-171343-1 MSD PTP-SB01_20200615 Total/NA Water 9012B 538238

Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo

6/29/2020



Lab Chronicle

Client: Ashland LLC Job ID: 480-171343-2
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20
Client Sample ID: PTP-SB01_20200615 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-1
Date Collected: 06/15/20 15:10 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 9012B 538238 06/26/20 12:31 CRK TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis 9012B 1 538269 06/26/20 14:08 CRK TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: MW-OB23_20200616 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-2
Date Collected: 06/15/20 16:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 9012B 537996 06/25/20 12:08 CRK TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis 9012B 5 538027 06/25/20 14:16 JRF TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: MW-OB19_20200616 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-3
Date Collected: 06/16/20 09:30 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 9012B 537996 06/25/20 12:08 CRK TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis 9012B 1 538027 06/25/20 14:13 JRF TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: EB02_20200615 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-11
Date Collected: 06/15/20 12:03 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 9012B 538238 06/26/20 12:31 CRK TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis 9012B 1 538269 06/26/20 14:24 CRK TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: DUP01_20200615 Lab Sample ID: 480-171343-12
Date Collected: 06/15/20 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 06/18/20 08:00
B Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 9012B 538238 06/26/20 12:31 CRK TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis 9012B 1 538269 06/26/20 14:25 CRK TAL BUF

Laboratory References:
TAL BUF = Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo, 10 Hazelwood Drive, Amherst, NY 14228-2298, TEL (716)691-2600

Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
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Accreditation/Certification Summary

Client: Ashland LLC
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Job ID: 480-171343-2

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo

The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Identification Number

Expiration Date

Authority Program
New York NELAP

10026

04-02-21

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Savannah
The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

Identification Number

Expiration Date

Authority Program
New York NELAP

Page 11 of 16
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Method Summary
Client: Ashland LLC Job ID: 480-171343-2
Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
9012B Cyanide, Total andor Amenable SW846 TAL BUF
9012B Cyanide, Total and/or Amenable, Distillation SW846 TAL BUF

Protocol References:
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL BUF = Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo, 10 Hazelwood Drive, Amherst, NY 14228-2298, TEL (716)691-2600

Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
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Client: Ashland LLC

Project/Site: Hercules Glens Falls 2Q20

Sample Summary

Job ID: 480-171343-2

Lab Sample ID

Client Sample ID

Matrix

Collected

Received

Asset ID

480-171343-1
480-171343-2
480-171343-3
480-171343-11
480-171343-12

PTP-SB01_20200615
MW-0B23_20200616
MW-0B19_20200616
EB02_20200615
DUPO01_20200615

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Page 13 of 16

06/15/20 15:10
06/15/20 16:00
06/16/20 09:30
06/15/20 12:03
06/15/20 00:00

06/18/20 08:00
06/18/20 08:00
06/18/20 08:00
06/18/20 08:00
06/18/20 08:00
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Ashland LLC Job Number: 480-171343-2

Login Number: 171343 List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
List Number: 2
Creator: Yeager, Brian A

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey N/A
meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.  True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A

<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
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Brian Jankauskas, P.E. F
Annual GSMR for the Pretreatment Plant Area ()
November 3, 2020 d
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Sample Summary

Water samples were collected at the Former Ciba Geigy Facility in Queensbury, New York and were
analyzed by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method by OIA 1677 for free cyanide. Samples
included in this sample delivery group (SDG), and in this data validation report, are listed in the table

below.
SDG Lab Sample ID Field Sample ID Sample Sample Free cyanide
Matrix Collection analysis
Date
20061611 20061611-01A SG-7_20200615 Water 6/15/2020 X
20061611 20061611-02A SG-11_20200615 Water 6/15/2020 X
20061611 20061611-03A DUP02_20200615 Water 6/15/2020 X
20061611 20061611-04A EBO1_20200615 Water 6/15/2020 X

EHS Support LLC
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1 Introduction

Data were reviewed in accordance with USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional
Guidelines (Inorganic, January 2010), laboratory analytical methods, and professional judgment.
Relevant EPA Region 2 Data Validation SOPs were referenced as needed. It is expected that the
laboratory conducted sufficient quality review of the data prior to reporting. While QC is meant to
increase confidence in analytical data, it is important to note that no compound concentration is
guaranteed to be accurate, even if all QC criteria were met.

Data validation includes a review of reported results and supporting documentation in the laboratory

report. Based on this evaluation, qualifiers may be added, deleted, or modified. Results are qualified
with the following codes in accordance with the USEPA National Functional Guidelines:

1.1 Validation Qualifiers

U The analyte was included in the analysis but was not detected above the reported quantitation
limit, or the result is considered non-detect as a consequence of associated blank
contamination.

uJ The analyte was included in the analysis but was not detected. The reported quantitation limit is
approximate and may be inaccurate or imprecise.

J The result is an estimated quantity. The associated numerical value is the approximate
concentration of the analyte in the sample.

R The data are unusable. The sample results are rejected due to serious deficiencies in meeting
Quiality Control (QC) criteria. The analyte may or may not be present in the sample.

EHS Support LLC 1
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2 Sample Custody and Receipt

All samples were received in good condition and properly preserved. The chain of custody was properly
completed.

EHS Support LLC
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3 Assessment Summary and Data Usability

In this SDG, no quality control (QC) excursions encountered led to qualification or rejection of data.
Results reported in this SDG are considered usable. Please refer to report below for specific QC
information.

EHS Support LLC



EHS Validation Report Number: 305 — Former Ciba Geigy Facility
General Chemistry Analysis

4 General Chemistry Analysis
4.1 Preservation and Holding Times

Acceptance criteria were met. Relevant preservation and holding time requirements are presented in
the following table.

Method Matrix Preservation Holding time

Free cyanide by OIA 1677 Water NaOH to pH > 12 14 days

4.2 Blanks

No sample results were qualified due to blank contamination. Free cyanide was detected in the method
blank at a concentration less than the reporting limit, However, results for all associated field samples
were non-detect, so no qualification was needed.

4.3 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Acceptance criteria were met.

4.4 Laboratory Duplicate Analysis

NA: No laboratory duplicate analysis performed on a sample in this data set was reported.

4.5 Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) analysis

MS/MSD analysis was performed on sample 20061611-02. Recoveries were less than the laboratory’s

lower acceptance limits, but within the limits applied during validation (75 — 125%), Therefore, no
qualification was needed.

4.6 Field Duplicates

Acceptance criteria were met. One parent sample — field duplicate pair was included in this sample
delivery group. Results for both parent and duplicate were non-detect.

4.7 Additional Notes

NA: No additional notes to report.

Amy Coats
Validation performed by:  pyg Support

EHS Support LLC
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Sample Summary

Water samples were collected at the Former Ciba Geigy Facility in Queensbury, New York and were
analyzed by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) SW-846 Method 9012B for cyanide. Samples
included in this sample delivery group (SDG), and in this data validation report, are listed in the table

below.
SDG Lab Sample ID Field Sample ID Sample Sample Cyanide analysis
Matrix Collection
Date
480-171343-2 | 480-171343-1 PTP-SB01_20200615 Water 6/15/2020 X
480-171343-2 | 480-171343-2 MW-0B23_20200616 | Water 6/15/2020 X
480-171343-2 | 480-171343-3 MW-0B19_20200616 | Water 6/16/2020 X
480-171343-2 | 480-171343-11 | EB02_20200615 Water 6/15/2020 X
480-171343-2 | 480-171343-12 | DUP01_20200615 Water 6/15/2020 X
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1 Introduction

Data were reviewed in accordance with USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional
Guidelines (Inorganic, January 2010), laboratory analytical methods, and professional judgment.
Relevant EPA Region 2 Data Validation SOPs were referenced as needed. It is expected that the
laboratory conducted sufficient quality review of the data prior to reporting. While QC is meant to
increase confidence in analytical data, it is important to note that no compound concentration is
guaranteed to be accurate, even if all QC criteria were met.

Data validation includes a review of reported results and supporting documentation in the laboratory

report. Based on this evaluation, qualifiers may be added, deleted, or modified. Results are qualified
with the following codes in accordance with the USEPA National Functional Guidelines:

1.1 Validation Qualifiers

U The analyte was included in the analysis but was not detected above the reported quantitation
limit, or the result is considered non-detect as a consequence of associated blank
contamination.

uJ The analyte was included in the analysis but was not detected. The reported quantitation limit is
approximate and may be inaccurate or imprecise.

J The result is an estimated quantity. The associated numerical value is the approximate
concentration of the analyte in the sample.

R The data are unusable. The sample results are rejected due to serious deficiencies in meeting
Quiality Control (QC) criteria. The analyte may or may not be present in the sample.

EHS Support LLC 1
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2 Sample Custody and Receipt

All samples were received in good condition and properly preserved. The chain of custody was properly
completed except that the relinquishing and receiving signatures associated with the second custody
transfer do not appear on the same line. It is assumed that custody was maintained.

EHS Support LLC
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3 Assessment Summary and Data Usability

In this SDG, no QC (quality control) excursions encountered led to qualification or rejection of data.
Results reported in this SDG are considered usable. Please refer to report below for specific QC
information.

EHS Support LLC
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4 General Chemistry Analysis

4.1 Preservation and Holding Times

Acceptance criteria were met. Relevant preservation and holding time requirements are presented in
the following table.

Method Matrix Preservation Holding time
Total cyanide by 9012B Water 4°C+2°C, NaOH to pH > 12 14 days
4.2 Blanks

Acceptance criteria were met. No detections were reported in the lab method blanks nor in the
equipment blank associated with this data set.

4.3 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Acceptance criteria were met.

4.4 Laboratory Duplicate Analysis

NA: No laboratory duplicate analysis performed on a sample in this data set was reported.

4.5 Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) Analysis

Matrix spike analysis was performed on sample 480-171343-3; the recovery was acceptable. MS/MSD
analysis was performed on sample 480-171343-1. The MS recovery was less than the laboratory’s lower

acceptance limit but was within the limits applied during this validation (75 — 125%). Therefore, no
qualification was needed; the flag applied by the laboratory has been removed.

4.6 Field Duplicates

Acceptance criteria, shown in the table below, were met. One field duplicate- parent sample pair was
included in this sample delivery group.

Quality control nonconformance Sample Result Sample Result Qualification

Sample and its field duplicate > 5x the RL and Detect J
-RPD > 30% (aqueous) - or -
-RPD > 50% (soil/ sediment)

Sample and/or its field duplicate < 5x the RL and Non-detect uJ

-absolute difference > 2x the RL (aqueous) - or- Detect J

-absolute difference > 3x the RL (soil/ sediment)

EHS Support LLC
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4.7 Additional Notes

NA: No additional notes to report.

Amy Coats
Validation performed by:  pyg Support
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